
LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 
December 19, 2017 

7:00 P.M. 
Harold “Andy” Anderson Council Chamber 

La Vista City Hall 
8116 Park View Blvd. 

 
• Call to Order 
 
• Pledge of Allegiance 
 
• Announcement of Location of Posted Open Meetings Act 
 
• Swear in Police Officers – Brian Straw; Tanner Reiss 
 

All matters listed under item A, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the city council and will be enacted by one 
motion in the form listed below.  There will be no separate discussion of these items.  If discussion is desired, that item will 
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Approval of the Agenda as Presented 
2. Approval of the Minutes of the December 5, 2017 City Council Meeting 
3. Approval of the Minutes of the November 16, 2017 Planning Commission Meeting 
4. Monthly Financial Report – October 2017 
5. Request for Payment – Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. – Professional Services – 72nd 

Street and Thompson Creek Culvert Rehabilitation - $218.42 
6. Request for Payment – Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. – Professional Services – La 

Vista Phase 1 Golf Course Transformation – Proposed Lake Improvements - $14,462.47 
7. Request for Payment – Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. – Professional Services – Big 

Papio Creek Siphon Repair - $1,690.17 
8. Request for Payment – Upstream Weeds – Professional Services – Storm Water Outreach - 

$825.00 
9. Request for Payment - Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. – Professional Services – 

Thompson Creek Phase 1 - $9,221.05 
10. Request for Payment - Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. – Professional Services – 

Thompson Creek Phase 1 - $226.10 
11. Request for Payment – KSI Construction – Construction Services – 84th Street 

Redevelopment Project - $166,884.00 
12. Request for Payment – HDR Engineering Inc. – Professional Services – Public Improvements 

and other works - $15,760.17 
13. Approval of Claims 

 
• Reports from City Administrator and Department Heads 
 
B. Application to Amend PUD Site Plan – Lots 14-A and 15-A, Southport East Replat Eight 

and Lots 1-4, Southport East Replat Nine (Southport Pkwy & Eastport Pkwy) 
 1.  Public Hearing 
 2.  Resolution 
 
C. Resolution – Approve Amendment – Design & Construction Engineering Agreement – 

City Parking District Drainage Improvements 
 
D. Resolution – Authorize Surveying Services - Golf Course Transformation Phase 1 

Grading 
 
E. Resolution – Authorize Agreement – Storm Sewer Repair Work – 108th & Chandler Road 
  
F. Executive Session – Contract Negotiations; Land Acquisition 
 
• Comments from the Floor 
 
• Comments from Mayor and Council 
 
• Adjournment  
 
The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings.  If special accommodations are required please contact the City Clerk prior to 
the meeting at 402-331-4343.  A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council Chamber and available in the public copies of the 
Council packet.  Citizens may address the Mayor and Council under "Comments from the Floor."  Comments should be limited to five 
minutes.  We ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized meeting. 
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LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

D e c e m b e r s ,  2 0 1 7  

A meeting of t h e  City Council of t h e  City of La Vista, Nebraska w a s  convened in open  
a n d  public s e s s i o n  a t  7:00 p.m. on  December  5 ,  2017. Present  w e r e  
Councilmembers: Frederick, Ronan,  S h e e h a n ,  Thomas ,  Crawford, Quick, Hale a n d  
Sell. Also in a t t e n d a n c e  were  City Attorney McKeon, City Administrator Gunn, 
Assistant City Administrator Ramirez, City Clerk Buethe, Police Chief Lausten,  
Director of Public Works  Soucie, City Engineer  Kottmann, Director of Administrative 
Services Pokomy,  Community Development  Director Birch, Finance Director Miserez, 
a n d  Recreation Director Stopak.  

A notice of t h e  meet ing  w a s  given in a d v a n c e  thereof by  publication in t h e  Times  on 
November 29, 2017 .  Notice w a s  simultaneously given to  t h e  Mayor and  ail m e m b e r s  
of t h e  City Council a n d  a copy o f  t h e  acknowledgment of t h e  receipt of notice 
a t tached to  t h e  minutes.  Availability of  t h e  a g e n d a  w a s  communicated to t h e  Mayor 
a n d  City Council in t h e  advance  notice of t h e  meeting. All proceedings shown w e r e  
taken while t h e  convened  meeting w a s  open  to  t h e  a t tendance  of  t h e  public. Further, 
all subjects  included in said proceedings  w e r e  contained in t h e  a g e n d a  for sa id  
meeting which is kep t  continuously current  a n d  available for public inspection a t  City 
Hall during normal bus iness  hours.  

Mayor Kindig called t h e  meeting t o  order, led t h e  audience  in t h e  P l edge  of 
Allegiance, a n d  m a d e  t h e  announcements .  

A.  CONSENT AGENDA 
1.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA A S  PRESENTED 

2.  APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE NOVEMBER 21.  2017  CITY 
COUNCIL MEETING 

3.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - DESIGN WORKSHOP. INC. -
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES - 84™ STREETSCAPE PLAN - $54.718.81 

4.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - OLSSON ASSOCIATES - PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES - LA VISTA CITY CENTRE PHASE 1 PUBLIC 

INFRASTRUCTURE - $16.182.57 
5.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - OLSSON ASSOCIATES - PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES - LA VISTA 9 6th  & BRENTWOOD TRAFFIC SIGNAL -
$12.682,69 

6.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - OLSSON ASSOCIATES - PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES - LA VISTA 84™ STREET REDEVELOPMENT SITE 

PREPARATION - $18.651.22 
7.  REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - BLADE MASTERS GROUNDS MNTC.. INC. -

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES - GOLF COURSE TRANSFORMATION 
PHASE 1 GRADING -$110.912 .31  

8.  APPROVAL OF CLAIMS 

AA WHEEL & TRUCK SUPPY, maint. $126.43 
ACTION BATTERIES, maint. $30.90 
AMERICAN HERITAGE LIFE INS CO, services $1,498.13 
ANDERSON BROTHERS ENGINEERING, bld&grnds $215.00 
ASCAP, services  $341.75 
ATLAS C O P C O  COMPRESSORS LLC, services $217.35 
BAXTER CHRYSLER DODGE JEEP,  maint. $48.56 
BAXTER FORD, maint. $17.88 
BKD LLP, services  $2,235.00 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY, utilities $4,645.24 
CENTER POINT PUBLISHING, books  $318.18 
CENTRAL PLAINS LIBRARY SYSTEM, supplies $12 .65  
CENTURY LINK BUSN SVCS, p h o n e s  $31,34 
CENTURY LINK, p h o n e s  $151.79 
CENTURY LINK, p h o n e s  $132.78 
CHRIS MADDEN, services  $825.00 
CHRYSTAN FERRELL LLC, maint. $2,200.00 
CITY O F  OMAHA, utilities $211,619.57 
CONSOLIDATED MANAGEMENT, services  $177.74  
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CONTINENTAL RESEARCH C O R P ,  services  $580.50  
CORNHUSKER STATE INDUSTRIES, services $202.04  
COX COMMUNICATIONS, se rv ices  $145.91 
CROSSBUCK GUN CABINETS, services  $750 .00  
D & K PRODUCTS, se rv ices  $13,528.95  
DLR GROUP, services  $49,595.87 
DULTMEIER SALES, bld&grnds $139.80  
EBSCO INFORMATION, media  $4,036.06 
EDGEWEAR SCREEN PRINTING, apparel  $57 .00  
FELSBURG HOLT & ULLEVIG, services  $1,235.70 
FIRST WIRELESS INC, se rv ices  $75.80 
FOCUS PRINTING, se rv ices  $3,043.19 
FOCUS PRINTING, se rv ices  $3,043.19 
GALE, books  $164:18 
GENERAL FIRE & SAFETY EQUIP CO, services $245.00  
GOVERNMENT FINANCE OFFICER'S, services $190.00  
GRAINGER, bld&grnds $140.57  
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO, suppl ies  $485.21 
HDR ENGINEERING INC, services  $19,427.04  
HEIMES CORP,  se rv ices  $56 .72  
HOBBY LOBBY, suppl ies  $83 .46  
HOME DEPOT, bld&grnds $104.13  
INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, books  $2,652.31 
KSI CONSTRUCTION, services  $89,119.09 
LAUSTEN J R  ROBERT S, services  $1,400.00 
LERNER PUBLISHING GROUP,  books  $713.39  
LOGAN CONTRACTORS SUPPLY, maint. $89 .00  
LOGO LOGIX, apparel  $120.00  
LVCOMM FOUNDATION, refund/payroli $1,560.00 
MARCO INC, services  $571.90  
MARK A KLINKER, se rv ices  $200.00  
MARY HAGERUP, travel $94 .95  
MAX I WALKER UNIFORM, services  $573.20  
MENARDS-RALSTON,services $334.39  
MICHAEL D SCHAWANG, services  $750 .00  
MIDWEST TAPE, media  $272.87  
MNJ TECHNOLOGIES, se rv ices  $1,047.00 
MUD, utilities $313.66  
MUD, utilities $1,661.09 
NE DEPT O F  REVENUE, s a l e s  t ax  $674.47  
NE SALT & GRAIN CO, se rv ices  $1,625.00 
NE WELDING LTD, maint. $103.50  
NEWMAN TRAFFIC SIGNS, services  $1,014.50 
NOVA FITNESS EQUIPMENT CO, services  $960.20  
NUTS & BOLTS INC, maint. $18 .00  
NWEA-NE WATER ENVIRONMENT ASSN, services $580.00 
OCLC INC, services  $149.77 
OFFICE DEPOT INC, suppl ies  $165 .33  
OFFICE DEPOT INC, supplies  $865.27  
OPPD, utilities $2,250.02 
ORIENTAL TRADING CO, supplies $574.27 
PAPILLiON SANITATION, services  $260.76  
PAYFLEX SYSTEMS, services  $291 .75  
PAYLESS OFFICE PRODUCTS, supplies $147.42  
PENWORTHY CO, books  $768.05 
PETTY CASH, supplies  $332 .65  
PHAM, RACHEL THUY LINH, services  $60.00 
QUICK, T „  travel $55 .00  
RAINBOW GLASS & SUPPLY, services  $246.06  
READ ALOUD NEBRASKA, services  $40 .00  

2 
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READY MIXED CONCRETE CO, maint .  
RETRIEVEX, se rv ices  
ROCKY HENKEL, payroll 
ROURKE PUBLISHING CO, books  
RUNZA RESTAURANT, services  
SARPY COUNTY COURTHOUSE, services  
SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES INC, services  . 
SIRCHIE FINGER PRINT LABS, services  
SOUTHERN UNIFORM, apparel  
SUSPENSION S H O P  INC, maint. 
TED'S MOWER SALES, maint. 
THERMO KING CHRISTENSEN, maint. 
THOMPSON DREESSEN & DORNER, services 
TOSHIBA FINANCIAL, services  
TRACTOR SUPPLY, maint. 
TRAVELERS, se rv ices  
UNITED RENT-ALL, services  
VERIZON WIRELESS, p h o n e s  
WAL-MART, suppl ies  
WICK'S STERLING TRUCKS, maint. 

$1,073.48 
$151.49 

$73.71 
$736.30 

$1,237.00 
$4,100.03 
$1,650.70 

$73.24 
$628 .45  
$735.00 

$9 .49  
$136.01 
$170.00  
$127.40  

$49.99 
$756.76  
$394.66 
$129.09 
$893.30  
$110.11 

Councilmember T h o m a s  m a d e  a motion to approve t h e  consen t  agenda .  Seconded  
by Councilmember Hale. Councilmember T h o m a s  reviewed t h e  bills a n d  s ta ted 
everything w a s  in order. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan ,  
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale a n d  Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent:  None. 
Motion carried. 

REPORTS FROM CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND DEPARTMENT HEADS 

Police Chief Laus ten  thanked  t hose  w h o  helped with t h e  Fraternal Order  of Police's 
annual Shop  with a Cop. Lausten s ta ted  that two officers will b e  graduating from t h e  
academy on  Friday, Brian Straw a n d  T a n n e r  Ries. They  will s tar t  a s  full-time officers 
next week  a n d  begin field training. T h e  DARE Graduation a t  Portal Elementary will b e  
December  15th. 

Director of Public Works Souc ie  s ta ted  the  playground surface a t  Val Verde is 
completed a n d  t h e  Applewood Creek  project is almost complete. 

City Engineer Kottmann g a v e  a comprehensive construction upda te .  

Councilmember Sell introduced Ordinance No. 1318 entitled: AN ORDINANCE T O  
AMEND ORDINANCE N0.1313,  AN ORDINANCE T O  ESTABLISH THE AMOUNT O F  
CERTAIN F E E S  AND TAXES CHARGED BY THE CITY O F  LA VISTA F O R  VARIOUS 
SERVICES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED T O  BUILDING AND USE, ZONING, 
OCCUPATION, PUBLIC RECORDS, ALARMS, EMERGENCY SERVICES, 
RECREATION, LIBRARY, AND PET LICENSING; SEWER AND DRAINAGE 
SYSTEMS AND FACILITIES O F  THE CITY FOR RESIDENTIAL USERS AND 
COMMERCIAL USERS (INCLUDING INDUSTRIAL USERS) O F  THE CITY O F  LA 
VISTA AND T O  GRANDFATHER EXISTING STRUCTURES AND T O  PROVIDE FOR 
TRACT PRECONNECTION PAYMENTS AND CREDITS; REGULATING THE 
MUNICIPAL S E W E R  DEPARTMENT AND RATES O F  SEWER SERVICE CHARGES; 
TO PROVIDE F O R  SEVERABILITY; AND TO PROVIDE THE EFFECTIVE DATE 
HEREOF. 

Councilmember S h e e h a n  moved tha t  t h e  statutory rule requiring reading on  th ree  
different d a y s  b e  suspended .  Councilmember Crawford s e c o n d e d  t h e  motion t o  
suspend  t h e  rules a n d  roll call vote  on  the  motion. T h e  following Councilmembers 
voted aye: Frederick, Ronan, S h e e h a n ,  Thomas,  Crawford, Quick, Hale a n d  Sell. 
Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. The  motion to s u s p e n d  t h e  rules w a s  
adopted a n d  t h e  statutory rule w a s  declared s u s p e n d e d  for consideration of said 
ordinance. 

B.  ORDINANCE - AMEND MASTER FEE ORDINANCE 
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Said ordinance w a s  t h e n  read  by title a n d  thereafter Councilmember S h e e h a n  
moved for final p a s s a g e  of  t h e  ordinance which motion w a s  s e c o n d e d  by 
Councilmember Sell. T h e  Mayor then  s t a t ed  t h e  question, "Shall Ordinance No. 1318 
b e  p a s s e d  a n d  adopted?" Upon roll call vote  t h e  following Councilmembers voted 
aye  Frederick, Ronan, S h e e h a n ,  Thomas ,  Crawford, Quick, Hale a n d  Sell. Nays: 
None. Abstain: None. Absent: None.  T h e  p a s s a g e  a n d  adoption of sa id  ordinance 

. having b e e n  concurred on  by  a majority of  all members  of  t h e  Council, t h e  Mayor 
declared t h e  ordinance adopted  a n d  t h e  Mayor, in t h e  p r e sence  of  t h e  Council, 
signed a n d  approved t h e  ordinance a n d  t h e  City Clerk at tested the  passage/approval  
of the  s a m e  a n d  affixed h e r  signature thereto.  

C.  RESOLUTION - AUTHORIZE AGREEMENT FOR CIVIC CENTER PARK -
PHASE 2 DESIGN SERVICES 

Councilmember Thomas  introduced a n d  moved  for t h e  adoption of Resolution No.17-
154 entitled: A RESOLUTION O F  THE. MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL O F  THE CITY 
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT WITH RDG PLANNING & DESIGN FOR CIVIC CENTER PARK -
PHASE 2 DESIGN SERVICES. 

WHEREAS, t h e  Mayor a n d  City Council o f  the  City of  La Vista h a v e  determined 
tha t  professional design services  for Civic Cen te r  Park  - P h a s e  2 a r e  
necessary;  a n d  

WHEREAS, t h e  FY17/18 Biennial Budget  contains funding for multiple potential 
public infrastructure improvements a n d  associa ted services; a n d  

WHEREAS, RDG Planning & Design w a s  determined to m e e t  t h e  City's n e e d s  for 
this work; a n d  

WHEREAS, Subsect ion (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of t h e  La  Vista Municipal C o d e  
requires tha t  t h e  City Administrator s ecu re s  Council approval prior'to 
authorizing any purchase  over  $5,000.00, 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, tha t  the  Mayor and  City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska do  hereby  authorize a n  a g r e e m e n t  with RDG Planning & 
Design for Civic Cen te r  Pa rk  - P h a s e  2 design services in t h e  amoun t  
of $84,400 plus reimbursable expenses .  

Seconded  by  Councilmember Frederick. Councilmembers voting aye:  Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan ,  Thomas,  Crawford, Quick, Hale a n d  Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent; None. Motion carried. 

D.  RESOLUTION - STORM WATER CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT -
2 0 1 7  PUBLIC EDUCATION & OUTREACH - AMENDMENT NO. 1 

Councilmember Hale introduced a n d  moved for the  adoption of  Resolution No. 17-155 
entitled: A RESOLUTION O F  THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL O F  THE CITY O F  
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION O F  AMENDMENT 
NUMBER 1 T O  THE AGREEMENT WITH CHRIS MADDEN O F  UPSTREAM 
WEEDS F O R  STORM WATER CONSULTANT SERVICES, 2017  PUBLIC 
EDUCATION & OUTREACH F O R  THE THOMPSON CREEK WATERSHED 
MANAGEMENT P R O J E C T  IN AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT NOT T O  EXCEED 
$1,650.00. 

WHEREAS, t h e  City Council of the  City of La Vista h a s  determined that  said 
services  a r e  necessary;  a n d  

WHEREAS, t h e  funding for t h e s e  services will c o m e  from t h e  NDEQ Annual Storm 
Wate r  Management  Plan Grant; and  

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by t h e  Mayor a n d  City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, authorizing t h e  execution of a n  a m e n d m e n t  to  t h e  
ag reemen t  with Chris Madden of  Upstream W e e d s  for storm water  
consultant services, 2017  public education a n d  outreach for t h e  
Thompson Creek  Watershed  Management  Project in a n  additional 

. amount  not t o  exceed  $1,650.00. 
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S e c o n d e d  by  Counci lmember  Quick. Councilmembers voting aye:  Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan ,  Thomas ,  Crawford, Quick, Hale a n d  Sell. Nays: None.  Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

E.  RESOLUTION - AWARD CONTRACT - STORM SEWER LINING - 72ND 
AND THOMPSON CREEK 

Councilmember Hale introduced a n d  moved for t h e  adoption of Resolution No.17-156 
entitled: A RESOLUTION O F  THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL O F  THE CITY O F  
LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, AWARDING A CONTRACT TO MUNICIPAL PIPE TOOL 
COMPANY, LLC O F  HUDSON IOWA F O R  CONSTRUCTION O F  THE 7 2nd  STREET 
AND THOMPSON CREEK STORM S E W E R  LINING IN AN AMOUNT NOT T O  
EXCEED $9,600.00.  

WHEREAS, t h e  City Council o f  t h e  City of La Vista h a s  determined construction of 
a storm s e w e r  lining a t  72nd  Stree t  a n d  Thompson Creek  is necessary;  
a n d  

WHEREAS, t h e  FY17/18 Biennial budge t  includes funding for t h e  proposed project; 
a n d  

WHEREAS, Bids were  received from four (4) contractors, a n d  

WHEREAS Municipal Pipe Tool Company,  LLC, Hudson, Iowa h a s  submitted t h e  
low, qualified bid, a n d  

WHEREAS Subsect ion (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of the  La Vista Municipal C o d e  
requires that  the  City Administrator s ecu re s  Council approval prior to  
authorizing a n y  purchase  over  $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that  t h e  Mayor and  City Council o f  L a  Vista, 
Nebraska award a contract t o  Municipal Pipe Tool Company, LLC, 
Hudson, Iowa for construction of  a storm s e w e r  lining a t  7 2  Street  
a n d  Thompson  Creek  in a n  amoun t  not t o  exceed  $9,600.00. 

Seconded  by Councilmember Thomas .  Councilmember Crawford commended  Public 
Works for thinking outside t h e  box on  t h e  cooperative effort with o ther  agenc ies  on 
this project. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan ,  Thomas,  
Crawford, Quick, Hale a n d  Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent:  None. Motion 
carried. 

F.  RESOLUTION - APPROVE PURCHASE - CELLEBRITE MOBILE 
FORENSIC EXTRICATION DEVICE 

Councilmember Quick introduced a n d  moved for the  adoption of Resolution No.17-
157 entitled: A RESOLUTION O F  THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL O F  THE CITY 
O F  LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE O F  A CELLEBRITE 
UFED MOBILE FORENSIC EXTRACTION DEVICE FROM CELLEBRITE 
INCORPORATED, PARSIPPANY, NEW JERSEY IN AN AMOUNT NOT T O  
EXCEED $9,085. 

WHEREAS, t h e  City Council o f  t h e  City of  La Vista h a s  determined that t h e  
purchase  of technology related i tems is necessary;  a n d  

WHEREAS, t h e  Police Department received grant  funding from t h e  Nebraska S t a t e  
Patrol for t h e  purchase  of a mobile forensic device; a n d  

WHEREAS, Subsect ion (C) (9) of Section 31.23 of t h e  La Vista Municipal C o d e  
requires tha t  t h e  city administrator s ecu re  Council approval prior to  
authorizing any purchase  over  $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that  t h e  Mayor and  City Council o f  the  City 
of La Vista, Nebraska, d o  hereby authorize t h e  purchase  of a 
Cellebrite UFED mobile forensic extraction device  from Cellebrite 
Incorporated, Parsippany, NJ, in a n  amount  not t o  exceed  $9,085. 

Seconded  by Councilmember Hale. Councilmember Quick a s k e d  if t h e  police h a v e  
s e e n  this used .  Police Chief Lausten s ta ted they had. It is a portable device that  can  
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get information a t  s c e n e  s u c h  a s  information from a cell phone .  Two people a r e  
trained on  this device. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan,  Sheehan ,  
Thomas, Crawford, Quick,. Hale a n d  Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. 
Motion carried. 

G.   RESOLUTION - APPROVE PURCHASE - UTILITY T A S K  VEHICLE 

Councilmember Sell introduced a n d  moved for t h e  adoption of  Resolution No.17-158 
entitled: A RESOLUTION O F  THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL O F  THE CITY O F  LA 
VISTA, NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE POLICE DEPARTMENT T O  PURCHASE A 
KAWASAKI MULE 4010  4X4 UTILITY VEHICLE FROM DILLON BROTHERS 
MOTORSPORTS, OMAHA, NEBRASKA, IN AN AMOUNT NOT T O  EXCEED 
$9,984.00. 

WHEREAS, t h e  City Council o f  t h e  City of La Vista h a s  determined that  t h e  
purchase  of a specialized 4 x 4  utility vehicle for u s e  by the  police 
department  is necessary ,  and  

WHEREAS, t h e  FY17/18 Biennial budge t  provides funding for t h e  proposed 
purchase,  a n d  

WHEREAS, staff r esea rched  various models  o f  law enforcement  u s e  utility vehicles 
a n d  .concluded a Kawasaki Mule 4 0 1 0  4X4 b e s t  fits the  police 
department 's  need ,  a n d  

WHEREAS, Dillon Brothers MotorSports, Omaha ,  Nebraska  will extend GSA 
pricing on t h e  unit, a n d  

WHEREAS, Subsection (c) of Section 31.23 of the  La Vista Municipal Code  requires 
that  the  City Administrator s ecu re  Council approval prior t o  authorizing 
any  purchase over  $5,000.00. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that  t h e  Mayor and  City Council of La Vista, 
Nebraska, do  hereby  authorize t h e  police depar tment  to purchase  o n e  
(1) 2017 Kawasaki Mule 4 0 1 0  4 x 4  from Dillon Brothers Motor Sports, 
Omaha,  Nebraska, in a n  amount  not t o  exceed  $9,984.00.  

Seconded  by Councilmember Thomas.  Mayor Kindig a sked  how often w e  u s e  t h e  
utility vehicle w e  have. Police Chief Lausten s ta ted  that  t h e  current vehicle is u sed  
quite often a n d  provided examples  of  t h e  u s e  and  t h e  n e e d  for another.  
Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan,  Sheehan ,  Thomas ,  Crawford, Quick, 
Hale a n d  Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

H.  EXECUTIVE SESSION - CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS: LAND 
ACQUISITION 

There w a s  no  executive s e s s i o n  held. 

COMMENTS FROM THE FLOOR 

Nicolas Crawford of 7008 Monterrey Drive a d d r e s s e d  t h e  Council regarding zoning 
regulations o n  having chickens within the  city. 

Mayor Kindig a s k e d  for direction from t h e  Council. Councilmember Hale a sked  wha t  
t h e  typical lifespan of a chicken is. Mr. Crawford s ta ted  eight to ten  years .  
Councilmember Quick s ta ted s h e  would b e  interested in looking a t  t h e  pros a n d  cons.  
Councilmember Frederlk s t a t ed  it should b e  looked at. Councilmembers Sell, Ronan,  
Thomas,  a n d  S h e e h a n  s t a t ed  they would like to  leave t h e  zoning c o d e  a s  is. T h e  
Mayor directed staff t o  look into this and  bring it b a c k  a s  a discussion item a t  a future 
meeting. 

COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL 

Councilmember S h e e h a n  s t a t ed  that  many were  delighted with S a n t a  and  t h e  s o u p  
supper.  

6 



M I N U T E  R E C O R D  
December 5,2017 

No. 7 2 9  — RSOIEIO & COMPANY, INC. OMAHA E 1 3 1 0 5 5 6 L D  

At 7:36 p.m. Councilmember Sell m a d e  a motion to adjourn the  meeting. Seconded  
by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan,  Sheehan ,  
Thomas,  Crawford, Quick, Hale a n d  Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None.  Absent: None. 
Motion carried. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19TH DAY O F  DECEMBER, 2017.  

CITY O F  LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

Pamela  A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 
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PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
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The City o f  La Vista Planning Commission held a meeting on Thursday, November 16th, in the Harold 
"Andy" Anderson Council Chamber at La Vista City Hall, 8116 Park View Boulevard. Chairman Gayle 
Malmquist called the meeting to  order at 7:00 p.m. with the following members present: Mike 
Krzywicki, Gayle Malmquist, Kevin Wetuski, Harold Sargus, Mike Circo, Jason Dale, and Jackie Hill. 
Members absent were: John Gahan, Tom Miller and Kathleen Alexander. Also in attendance were Chris 
Solberg, City Planner; Pam Buethe, City Clerk; and John Kottmann, City Engineer. 

Legal notice o f  the public meeting and hearing were posted, distributed and published according t o  
Nebraska law. Notice was simultaneously given to all members o f  the Planning Commission. All 
proceedings shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to  the attendance o f  the public. 

1. Call to Order 

The meeting was called to  order by Chairman Malmquist at 7:00 p.m. Copies o f  the agenda and 
staff reports were made available to the public. 

2. Approval of Meeting Minutes - September 21,2017 

Krzvwicki moved, seconded by  Wetuski to approve the September 21, 2017 minutes with 
corrections. Ayes: Krzywicki, Malmquist; Dale, Circo, Sargus, Hill, and Wetuski. Nays: None. 
Abstain: None. Absent: Gahan, Miller and Alexander. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

3. Old Business 

None. 

4. New Business 
A. Public Hearing for an Amendment to the Planned Unit Development (PUD) Site Plan and 

Ordinance - Lot 14A and ISA Southport East Replat Eight and Lots 1-4 Southport East 
Replat Nine - The Lund Company 

i. Staff Report - Chris Solberg: Solberg stated that the Lund Company is requesting for  
a planned unit development site plan amendment to  allow for expansion o f  the  
existing Securities America building and off-site parking for property northwest and 
southwest o f  the Southport Parkway and Eastport Parkway intersection. Staff 
recommends approval o f  the PUD Site Plan for an office development with off-site 
parking, contingent on satisfactory amendments to  the existing ingress/egress 
easement and the finalization of adjustments to the PUD plan set or PUD ordinance 



as required by city staff prior to City Council approval, as the PUD Site Plan request 
is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance. 

ii. Applicant Presentation: Jerry Kelly, from the Lund Company came up and spoke on 
behalf o f  the applicant. He mentioned that he and his partners have ownership of 
Lots 14A and 15A in Southport East Replat Eight, and purchased Lot 3 o f  Southport 
East Replat Nine last spring. He said that about 10 years ago they did a build t o  suit 
for the Securities America, which was roughly around 82,000 square feet and at the 
time felt that the building would be large enough for them long term. Securities 
America has been growing substantially and about a year and a half ago approached 
him and his partners and said that were projecting long term planning and really 
needed space for 800-850 employees and would need roughly 144,000 square feet 
o f  office space. Kelly said that he and his partners were concerned because they 
didn't want to  be left with a vacant 82,000 square foot building. They then met wi th  
city staff and expressed that they only way they would be able to keep them as 
tenants would be to  expand the building on the same site. They purchased Lot 3 
about a year and a half ago to  be able to do the expansion and add the parking that 
would be needed. Mr. Kelly then showed renderings o f  the proposed plan for the 
expansion to  the commission. He mentioned that they are looking at breaking 
ground in the spring. 

iii. Public Hearing: Malmquist opened the public hearing. 

Malmquist asked what Securities America does 

Kelly said that they do financial investments and are financial advisers. He said that  
they have offices throughout the country and this location is the headquarters back 
o f  house. 

Malmquist closed the Public Hearing. 

Malmquist asked i f  most o f  the earlier issues had been addressed. 

Solberg said that they have worked through most o f  the issues with the PUD Site 
Plan as well as the Design Review with the representatives from the Lund Company 
and HDR. He said that there are just a few remaining issues that need to be taken 
care o f  and that is why they are on the report. Solberg said that with the Planning 
Commission submittal, that was the latest version o f  it, they just haven't had t ime t o  
review it since that latest version. 

Hill brought up the easement agreement and that it was found that a satisfactory 
financial guaranty was needed to  provide for a west driveway access and left turn 
bay on Southport Parkway and that there is a draft letter for credit, she asked if they 
had received the original on that yet and since there were multiple owners on the 
PUD if they had received that letter stating their approval o f  the application. 



Solberg said that they have received sign-offs from both o f  the adjoining lot owners 
within the PUD earlier in the week, however, the Planning Commission packets had 
already been sent out. He then said that as far as the easement, they have the 
easement agreement in place and they do have a draft of the letter o f  credit, but 
they are not requiring for that to  be in hand with the city until it's time for City 
Council approval. 

iv. Recommendation - PUD Amendment: Hill moved, seconded by  Circo for approval 
o f  the office development with off-site parking, contingent on satisfactory 
amendments to the existing ingress/egress easement and the finalization of 
adjustments to  the PUD plan set or PUD ordinance as required by city staff prior t o  
City Council approval, as the PUD Site Plan request is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan and Zoning Ordinance. Ayes: Krzywicki, Malmquist, Dale, 
Circo, Sargus, Hill, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: Gahan, 
Miller and Alexander. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

B. Public Hearing for an Amendment to the Planned Unit Development (PUD) Ordinance, 
Southport West - Brixmor Property Group Inc. 

i. Staff Report - Chris Solberg: Solberg mentioned that  they should have a memo on 
their desks with a letter behind it detailing the applicant's desire to  table the action. 
Staff is recommending that they open the public hearing for the action and continue 
the public hearing until the next meeting. 

ii. Applicant Presentation: Applicant was not present. 

iii. Public Hearing: Malmquist opened the public hearing. 

iv. Recommendation - PUD Amendment:  Krzywicki moved, seconded by  Circo  t o  
continue the public hearing to  the December 14th meeting. Ayes: Krzywicki, 
Malmquist, Dale, Circo> Sargus, Hill, and Wetuski. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: Gahan, Miller and Alexander. Motion Carried. (7-0) 

5. Comments from the Floor 

There were students from Creighton Business Law in the audience. 

Malmquist explained to  them the role o f  the Planning Commission. 

6. Comments from the Planning Commission 
Malmquist mentioned that commission member Hill has tendered her resignation and that this 
will be her last meeting. Hill has decided that she would like t o  do volunteer opportunities w i th  
disaster relief services. 

Hill explained what she will be doing. 

Members o f  the commission thanked her for her service. 



Krzywicki asked what the status o f  the application for storage unit development from an earlier 
meeting was. 

Solberg said that they have applied for a final plat, which is the next step of their process. City 
Council approved the preliminary plat and the conditional use permit. He said that they should 
see the final plat in either December or January's meeting. He said that once they get done with 
the final plat and subdivision agreement approvals then they will be able to move forward. 

7. Comments from Staff 
Solberg mentioned that they had their first public meeting on the streetscape plan and it was 
very well attended. He said that they had 200 people in the council chambers, doors had to  be 
opened and they had chairs all the way out to  the back wall. They got some really good input 
and the crowd was very happy. He mentioned that the consultants will be back December 5th 

and 6th and will have more o f  a concrete plan moving forward for the streetscape plan in 84th St. 
They will then present the plan t o  the steering committee, have one more public meeting in 
January, and will then start the approval process. 

Circo mentioned seeing a lot o f  landscaping being done on Thompson Creek and asked if that 
was going to  continue. 

Kottmann said that that is probably phase 2 o f  3 to get some planting work done. The city was 
able to  get some grants and also matched funds to get this done. He said that they have 
another equal amount to  do to  get all the way down 72nd Street. He said that in about a year or 
so they should be pretty much under control and hope to  get a trail built someday. 

Krzywicki mentioned that his wife had taken some photos of some power boxes that are near 
the street on the Thompson Creek graded area between 75th and 72nd Streets that have been in 
disrepair for quite a while and said that she had mentioned i t  to  someone at the city a few 
months ago and nothing has been done. 

Kottmann said that he may have taken that call and he contacted the utility companies a couple 
o f  times about that. He said that their first time response was simply tape the thing together 
and they have not had very good success in getting them to be concerned about their facilities. 

8. Adjournment 

Malmquist adjourned at 7:33 p.m. 

Reviewed by Planning Commission: 

Planning Commission Secretary 



Planning Commission Chairperson Approval Date 



A - t - f -
CITY OF LA VISTA. NEBRASKA 

COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN  FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 

For the one month ending October 31. 2017  

Preliminary 

8% o f  the Fiscal Year 2018 

Budget M T D  Y T D  Over(under) % o f  budget 
f12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 
General Fund $ 16,914,117 $ 957,267 $ 957,267 $ (15,956,850) 6 %  
Sewer Fund 4,243,469 265,718 265,718 (3,977,751) 6 %  
Debt Service Fund 5,496,931 273,755 273,755 (5,223,176) 5 %  
Lottery Fund 1,395,461 98,945 98,946 (1,296,515) 7 %  
Economic Development Fund 30,060 - - (30,060) 0 %  
O f f  Street Parking Fund 514 - - (514) 0 %  
Redevelopment Fund 2,531,484 209,508 209,508 (2321,976)  8 %  
Police Academy 80,012 - - (80,012) 0 %  

Total Revenues 30,692,048 1,805,194 1,805,194 (28,886,854) 6 %  

EXPENDITURES 
General Fund 17,633,989 1,237,389 1,237,389 (16396,600)  7 %  
Sewer Fund 3,644,947 120,246 120,246 (3,524,701) 3 %  
Debt Service Fund 4,481,471 215,628 215,628 (4,265,843) 5 %  
Lottery Fund 692,994 31,023 31,023 (661,971) 4 %  
Economic Development Fund 16,425,000 1,400,953 1,400,953 (15,024,047) 9 %  
O f f  Street Parking Fund 585,523 3,122 3,122 (582,401) 1% 
Redevelopment Fund 1,025,825 57,349 57,349 (968,476) 6 %  
Police Academy 91,728 311 311  (91,417) 0 %  

Total Expenditures 44,581,477 3,066,019 3,066,019 (41,515,458) 7 %  

REVENUES NET O F  EXPENDITURES 
General Fund (719,872) (280,121) (280,121) 439,751 
Sewer Fund 598,522 145,473 145,473 (453,049) 
Debt Service Fund 1,015,460 58,127 58,127 (957,333) 
Lottery Fund 702,467 67,923 67,923 (634,544) 
Economic Development Fund (16,394,940) (1,400,953) (1,400,953) 14,993,987 
O f f  Street Parking Fund (585,009) (3,122) (3,122) 581,887 
Redevelopment Fund 1,505,659 152,159 152,159 (1353,500)  
Police Academy (11,716) (311) (311) 11,405 

Revenues Net o f  Expenditures (13,889,429) (1,260,826) (1,260,826) 12,628,603 

Capital Improvement Program Fund 
REVENUES 117 - - (117) 0 %  
EXPENDITURES 28,044,751 214,805 214,805 (27,829,946) 1 %  
REVENUES N E T  O F  EXPENDITURES 
TRANSFERS IN & BOND PROCEEDS 

(28,044,634) 
28,044,751 

(214,805) (214,805) 27,829,829 
(28,044,751) 0 %  

Net Activity 117_  (214,805) (214,805) (214,922) 
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CITY O F  LA VISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the one month ending October 31. 2017  

8 %  o f  the  Fiscal Year 2018 

Preliminary 
Budget M T D  Y T D  Over(under) % o f  budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 
TRANSFERS IN * BOND PROCEEDS 
General Fund 93,625 34,742 34,742 (58,883) 3 7 %  
Sewer Fund - 3,143 3,143 3,143 0 %  
Debt Service Fund - - - -

Capital Improvement Program Fund 28,044,751 - - (28,044,751) 0 %  
Lottery Fund - - - -

Economic Development Fund 600,000 - - (600,000) 0 %  
O f f  Street Parking Fund 590,000 - - (590,000) 0 %  
Redevelopment Fund 19,857,507 - - (19,857,507) 0 %  
Police Academy 20,000 - - (20,000) 0 %  

Transfers In 49.205,883 37,885 37,885 (49,167,998) 0 %  

TRANSFERS O U T  
General Fund (1,210,000) - - 1,210,000 0 %  
Sewer Fund (380,000) - - 380,000 0 %  
Debt Service Fund (5,528,600) - - 5,528,600 0 %  
Capital Improvement Program Fund - - - -

Lottery Fund (372,269) (37,885) (37,885) 3 3 4 3 8 4  10% 
Economic Development Fund - - - -

Off Street Parking Fund - - - -

Redevelopment Fund (21,857,507) - - 21,857,507 0 %  
Police Academy . - - -

Transfers Out (29,348376) (37,885) (37,885) 29310,491 0 %  

N E T  TRANSFERS A BOND PROCEEDS 
General Fund (1,116,375) 34,742 34,742 1,151,117 
Sewer Fund (380,000) 3,143 3,143 383,143 
Debt Service Fund (5,528,600) - - 5,528,600 0 %  
Capital Improvement Program Fund 28,044,751 - - (28,044,751) 0 %  
Lottery Fund (372,269) (37,885) (37,885) 334,384 10% 
Economic Development Fund 600,000 - - (600,000) 0 %  
Off  Street Parking Fund 590,000 - - (590,000) 0 %  
Redevelopment Fund (2,000,000) - - 2,000,000 0 %  
Police Academy 20,000 - - (20,000) 0 %  

Bond Proceeds 19,857,507 (0) (0) (19,857.507) 0 %  

N E T  FUND ACTIVITY 
General Fund (1,836,247) (245,380) (245,380) 1,590,867 
Sewer Fund 218,522 148,616 148,616 (69,906) 
Debt Service Fund (4,513,140) 58,127 58,127 4,571,267 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 117 (214,805) (214,805) (214,922) 
Lottery Fund 330,198 30,038 30,038 (300,160) 
Economic Development Fund (15,794,940) (1,400,953) (1,400,953) 14393,987 
Off  Street Parking Fund 4,991 (3,122) (3,122) (8,113) 
Redevelopment Fund (494,341) 152,159 152,159 646,500 
Police Academy 8.284 (311) (311) (8,595) 

Net Activity S (22,076,556) $ (1.475,631) $ (1.475,631) S > 20,600,925 
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CITY OF I .AVISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the one month ending October 31.  2017 

8 %  o f  the Fiscal Year 2018 

Preliminary General Fund 
Budget MTD Y T D  Over(under) % o f  budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

Property Taxes $ 6,593,220 $ 97,095 $ 97,095 i > (6,496,126) 1% 
Sales and use taxes 5,028,839 413,758 413,758 (4,615,081) 8 %  
Payments in Lieu o f  taxes 275,000 - - (275,000) 0 %  
State revenue 1,720,423 165,104 165,104 (1 ,555319)  10% 
Occupation and franchise taxes 1,070,492 71,249 71,249 (999,243) 7 %  
Hotel Occupation Tax 997,500 79,657 79,657 (917,843) 8 %  
Licenses and permits 537,536 97,578 97,578 (439,958) 18% 
Interest income 20,568 1,565 1,565 (19,003) 8 %  
Recreation fees 153,455 1 6 3 6 7  16,367 (137,088) 11% 
Special Services 23,889 931 931 (22,958) 4 %  
Grant Income 256,759 5,993 5,993 (250,767) 2 %  
Other 236,436 7.971 7,971 (228.465) 3 %  

Total Revenues 16,914,117 957,267 957,267 (15,956,850) 6 %  

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Administrative Services 879,230 4 4 3 9 0  4 4 3 9 0  (834,840) 5 %  
Mayor and Council 234,444 17,642 17,642 (216,802) 8 %  
Boards & Commissions (0,133 134 134 (9,999) t% 
Public Buildings & Grounds 543,114 15,762 15,762 (527352)  3 %  
Administration 785,352 48,012 48,012 (737340)  6 %  
Police and Animal Control 4,801,966 344,137 344,137 (4,457,829) 7 %  
Fire 2,131,593 152,498 152,498 (1,979,095) 7 %  
Community Development 627,525 3 8 3 5 2  3 8 3 5 2  (589,173) 6 %  
Public Works 3,678,248 241,329 241,329 (3,436,919) 7 %  
Recreation 831,878 45,118 45,118 (786,760) 5 %  
Library 834,933 45,278 45,278 (789,655) 5 %  
Information Technology 244,423 20,953 20,953 (223,470) 9 %  
Human Resources 977,744 10,141 10,141 (967,603) 1 %  
Public Transportation 98,664 8,148 8,148 (90,516) 8 %  

Capital outlay 954,742 205,493 205,493 (749,249) 2 2 %  
Total Expenditures 17,633,989 1 .237389 1 ,237389 (16.396,600) 7 %  

REVENUES N E T  O F  EXPENDITURES (719,872) (280,121) (280,121) 439,751 

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in (Lottery) 93,625 34,742 34,742 (58,883) 3 7 %  
Operating transfers out (EDF, OSP, C1P) (1,210,000) - - 1,210,000 0 %  
Bond/registered warrant proceeds - - . . 0 %  

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,116,375) 34,742 34,742 1.151.117 - 3 %  

EXCESS OF REVENUES A N D  OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  O T H E R  FINANCING USES S  (1,836,247) S  (245,380) S  (245380)  $ .  1,590,867 
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CITY O F  LA VISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 
A N D  CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

For the one month ending October 3 1 . 2 0 1 7  
8% o f  the  Fiscal Year 2018 

Preliminary  Sewer Fund 
M T D  Y T D  (Under) % o f  Budget 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

User fees $ 4,023,015 $ 258,386 258,386 $ (3,764,629) 6 %  
Service charge and hook-up fees 206,806 1,200 1,200 (205,606) 1% 
Grant Income 10,000 - - (10,000) 0 %  
Miscellaneous (MUD old SID refunds) 457 5,627 5,627 5,170 

Total Revenues 4,240,278 265,213 265,213 (3,975,065) 6 %  

EXPENDITURES 

General & Administrative 172,093 12,248 12,248 (159,845) 7 %  
Maintenance 3 ,355372  103,655 103,655 (3,251,717) 3 %  
Storm Water Grant 56,002 1,267 1,267 (54,735) 2 %  
Capital Outlay 61,480 3,076 3,076 (58,404) 5 %  

Total Expenditures 3,644,947 120,246 120,246 (3,524,701) 3 %  Total Expenditures 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)  595331  144,967 144,967 (450.364) 

NON-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE) 
Interest income  3,191  505  505  (2,686)  16% 

3,191 505__ 505_  (2,686) 16% 
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE 

OPERATING TRANSFERS  598,522 145,473 145,473 (453,049) 

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in (Lottery Events) - 3,143 3,143 3,143 0 %  
Operating transfers out (CIP)  (380,000)  380,000 0 %  

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (380,000) 3,143 3,143 383,143  -1% 

N E T  INCOME (LOSS) $  218,522 $  148,616 $  148,616 $  (69,906) 

Note: City o f  Omaha billing (Maintenance Expense) in arrears for October estimated at $200,000. Adjusted (Under) Over Budget $126,951. 
October includes Big Papio Creek Siphon maintenance expense o f  $72,859. 
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CITY O F  LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the one month ending October 31.  2017 

8 %  o f  the Fiscal Year 2018 

Preliminary 

Budget 
REVENUES 

Property Taxes $ 2,110,551 $ 
Sales and use taxes 2,514,420 
Payments in Lieu o f  taxes 
Interest income 10,117 
Other (Special Assessments; Fire Reimbursmt)  861,843 

Total Revenues  5,496,931 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Administration 90,000 
Fire Contract Bond 300,056 

Debt service 
Principal 3,123,200 
Interest  968,215 

Total Expenditures  4,481,471 

REVENUES NET O F  EXPENDITURES 1,015,460 

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in (Lottery Bond) 
Operating transfers out (CIP) 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

EXCESS OF REVENUES A N D  OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  OTHER FINANCING USES S  14,513.140) $ 

Debt Service Fund 
MTD Y T D  Over(under) % o f  budget 

Actual Actual Budget Used 

20,021 20,021 $ (2,090,530) 1% 
206,879 206,879 (2,307,541) 8 %  

0% 
3 3 6 8  3,368 (6,749) 33% 

43,487  43,487 (818356)  5 %  
273,755 273,755 (5,223,176) 5 %  

194 194 (89,806) 0 %  
24,107 24,107 (275,949) 8 %  

150,000 150,000 (2,973,200) 5 %  
4 1 3 27   41,327 (926,888) 4 %  

215,628 215,628 (4,265,843) 5 %  

58,127  58,127 (957333)  

0 %  
5,528,600 0 %  

0 %  
5,528,600 

58,127 S 58,127 $ 4,571,267 

(5,528,600) 

(5,528,600) 
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CITY O F  LA VISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the one month ending October 3 1 . 2 0 1 7  

8% o f  the Fiscal Year 2018 

Preliminary  Capital Fund 
MTD Y T D  Over(under) % o f  budget 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

Interest income $ 1 1 7 $  - $ - $ (117) 0 %  
Grant Income . . .  - 0 %  
Interagency — l .  L. 0 %  

Total Revenues  117 - -  (117) 0 %  

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 
Capital outlay  28,044,751 214,805 214,805 (27,829,946) 1% 

Total Expenditures  28,044,751 214,805 214,805 (27,829,946) 1% 

REVENUES N E T  O F  EXPENDITURES (28,044,634) (214,805) (214,805) 27,829,829 

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 28,044,751 - - (28,044,751) 0 %  
Operating transfers out . . . .  0 %  
Bond/registered warrant proceeds l .  0 %  

Total other Financing Sources (Uses)  28,044,751  (28,044,751)  0 %  

EXCESS O F  REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  OTHER FINANCING USES $ 117_ $  (214,805) $  (214,805) $  (214,922) 

Page 6 of 11 12/14/2017 



CITY O F  LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

A N D  CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the one month endinp October 3 1 .  2017  

8 %  o f  the Fiscal Year 2018 

Preliminary Lotterv Fund 
Budeet M T D  Y T D  Over( under) % o f  budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 

Lottery Rev/Community Betterment $ 1,000,000 $ 69,597 $ 69,597 : S (930,403) 7 %  
Lottery Tax Form 51 360,000 27,785 27,785 (332,215) 8 %  
Event Revenue 25,700 1,550 1,550 (24,150) 6 %  
Interest income 9,761 14 14 (9,747) 0 %  
Miscellaneous / Other , - - 0 %  

Total Revenues 1,395,461 98,945 98,946 (1,296,515) 7 %  

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Professional Services 200,493 957 957 (199,536) 0 %  
Salute to Summer 30,498 - - (30,498) 0 %  
Community Events 9,349 728 728 (8,621) 8 %  
Events - Marketing 27,228 1,089 1,089 (26,139) 4 %  
Recreation Events 9 ,683 464  464 (9,219) 5 %  
Concert & Movie Nights 10,506 - - (10,506) 0 %  
Travel & Training 45,237 - - (45,237) 0 %  
State Taxes 360,000 27,785 27,785 (332,215) 8 %  
Other - - - 0 %  

Capital outlay - - . - 0 %  
Total Expenditures 692,994 31,023 31,023 (661,971) 4 %  Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NF.T OF EXPENDITURES 702,467 67,923 67,923 (634,544) 

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Operating transfers in -
Operating transfers out (372,269) (37,885) (37,885) 334,384 1 0 %  
Bond/registered warrant proceeds  - • 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses)  (372,269)  (37,885)  (37,885)  334,384 10% 

EXCESS O F  REVENUES AND O T H E R  FINANCING 
SOURCES O V E R  (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  OTHER FINANCING USES  S 330,198 $  30,038 $  30,038 $  (300,160) 

Page 7 of 11 12/14/2017 



CITY O F  LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCF-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the one month ending October 3 1 . 2 0 1 7  

8 %  o f  the  Fiscal Year 2018 

Preliminary  Economic Development 
Budget MTD Y T D  Over(under) % o f  budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

JQH Payment . . . .  0 %  
Interest income  30,060  (30,060)  0 %  

Total Revenues  30,060  -  (30,060)  0 %  

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Community Development . . . .  0 %  
Professional Services 5,000 - - (5,000) 0 %  

Debt service: (Warrants) 0 %  
Principal 16,420,000 780,000 780,000 (15,640,000) 5 %  
Interest  620,953 620,953 620,953 0 %  

Total Expenditures  16,425,000 1,400,953 1,400,953 (15,024,047) 9 %  

REVENUES N E T  O F  EXPENDITURES (16,394,940) (1,400,953) (1,400,953) 14,993,987 

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 600,000 - - (600,000) 0 %  
Operating transfers out . . . .  0 %  
Bond/registered warrant proceeds  0 %  

Total other Financing Sources (Uses)  600,000  (600,000)  0 %  

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  OTHER FINANCING USES  S (15,794,940) $  (1,400,953) $  (1,400,953) $  14,393,987 

Page 8 of 11 1 2 / 1 4 / 2 0 1 7  



CITY O F  T AVfSTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BAI ANCE-ALI, GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the one month ending October 3 1 . 2 0 1 7  

8 %  o f  the Fiscal Year 2018 

Preliminary 
Budget 

(12 month) 
REVENUES 

O f f  Street  Parking 
M T D  

Actual 
Y T D  

Actual 
Over( under) 

Budget 
% ofbudget  

Used 

Interest income 5 1 4  
Total Revenues 514  

(514) 
(514) 

0% 
0% 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

General & Administrative 
Professional Services 
Maintenance 

Debt service: (Warrants) 
Principal 
Interest 

Total Expenditures 

20,518 

1 9 3 9 0  

470,000 
75,115 

585,523 

1,602 

1,520 

1,602 

1,520 

3,122 3,122 

(18,916) 8 %  
0% 

(18,370) 8 %  

(470,000) 
(75,115) 

(582,401) 

0 %  
0% 
1% 

REVENUES NET O F  EXPENDITURES (585,009)  (3,122)  (3,122) 581,887 

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

590,000 

590,000 

(590,000) 

(590,000) 

0% 
0% 
0 %  
0% 

EXCESS OF REVENUES A N D  OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  OTHER FINANCING USES $ 4,991 $ (3,122) $ (3,122) $ (8,113) 

Page 9 of 11 12/14/2017 



CITY O F  LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEMENT O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the one month ending October 3 1 . 2 0 1 7  

8 %  o f  the Fiscal Year 2018 

Preliminary  Redevelopment Fund 
Budget M T D  YTD Over(under) % o f  budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 
REVENUES 

Sales and use taxes 2,514,420 206,879 206,879 (2,307,541) 8 %  
Interest income 17,064 2,629 2,629 (14,435) 1 5 %  

Total Revenues  2,531,484 209,508 209,508 (2,321,976) 8 %  

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Community Development - - - - 0 %  
Professional Services 55,000 5 7 3 4 9  57,349 2 3 4 9  104% 
Financial/Legal Fees 51,000 - - (51,000) 0 %  

Debt service: (Warrants) 
Principal 395,000 - - (395,000) 0 %  
Interest 524,825 - - (524.825) 0 %  

Total Expenditures 1,025,825 5 7 3 4 9  57,349 (968,476) 6 %  

REVENUES N E T  O F  EXPENDITURES 1,505,659 152,159 152,159 (1,353,500) 

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in . . . .  0 %  
Operating transfers out (21,857,507) - - 21,857,507 0 %  
Bond/registered warrant proceeds  19,857,507 2_  (19,857,507) 0 %  

Total other Financing Sources (Uses)  (2,000,000)  2,000,000 

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  OTHER FINANCING USES  $ (494,341) $  152,159 $  152,159 $  646,500 

Note: Operating transfers out include land purchase o f  $4,265,102. 

P a g e  1 0  o f  11 12/14/2017 



C I T Y  O F  LAVISTA. NEBRASKA 
COMBINED S T A T E M E N T  O F  REVENUES. EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the one month ending October 3 1 . 2 0 1 7  

8 %  o f  the Fiscal Year 2018 

Police Academy Fund 
Budget M T D  Y T D  Over(under) % o f  budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

Preliminary 

REVENUES 

Other Income 80,000 - - (80,000) 0 %  
Interest income 12_ - _   (12) 0%_ 

Total Revenues  80,012 - _  - _   (80,012) 0 %  

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 
Personnel Services 72,228 - - (72,228) 0 %  
Commodities 3,500 311 311 (3,189) 9 %  
Contract Services 11,000 - - (11,000) 0 %  
Other Charges  5,000 - _  - _   (5,000) 0 %  

Total Expenditures  91,728 3 1 l _  3 U _   (91,417) 0 %  

REVENUES N E T  O F  EXPENDITURES (11,716)  (311)  (311)  11,405 

O T H E R  FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 20,000 - - (20,000) 
Operating transfers out - - - -

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 20,000 - - (20,000) 

EXCESS O F  REVENUES AND OTHER FINANCING 
SOURCES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 
A N D  OTHER FINANCING USES $ 8,284 $ (311) $ (311) $ (8,595) 

Page 11 of 11 12/14/2017 



ANNIVERSARY 
1967-301? 

engineering 
& surveying 

Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

Please remit to:  
TD2 Nebraska Office 

10836 Old Mill Road; O m a h a  NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste, 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

A S  

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
9900 PORTAL ROAD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Professional Services from May 15,2017 through November 19,2017 

Invoice number 
Date 

123731 
11/28/2017 

Project 0171-416 72ND STREET AND 
THOMPSON CREEK CULVERT 
REHABILITATION 

PO #18-0080 

Description 
Current 

Billed 

Engineering Services 
Project management and contract administration. 

218.42 

Total 218.42 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding 

Invoice total 

Current Over 30 Over 60 

218.42 

Over 90 Over 120 

123731 11/28/2017 
Total 

218.42 
218.42 

218.42 
218.42 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f  11/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
ail Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days o f  the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 123731 Invoice date 11/28/2017 

Pane 1 



A - &  

S D  
'ANNIVERSABY Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. INVOICE 

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 
1967-201? 

Please remit to: 
pnnlneerina TD2 Nebraska Office TD2 South Dakota Office 
o o, ™ L S  10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 5000 S. Minnesota Ave,, Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 
oc surveying Office: 402/330-8860 Fax: 402/330-5866 Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
9900 PORTAL ROAD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Professional Services from October 16,2017 through November 19,2017 

Invoice number 
Date 

123741 
11/28/2017 

Project 0171-417 LA VISTA PHASE 1 GOLF 
COURSE TRANSFORMATION -
PROPOSED LAKE IMPROVEMENTS 

PO #18-0080 

Contract Prior Current 
Description Amount Billed Remaining Billed 

Construction Staking 20,000.00 18,217.80 111.45 1,670.75 

Construction Administration 4,000.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 

Construction Observation 5,000.00 3,658.65 1,341.35 0.00 

Construction Testing/Geotechnical Observation 120,000.00 34,670.76 76,567.74 8,761.50 

Erosion Control Monitoring and Reporting Services 7,500.00 3,705.05 2,988.35 806.60 

Grading "As-Built" Drawings 3,500.00 0.00 1,371.25 2,128.75/ '  

3D Visualization 3,500.00 3,500.00 0.00 0.00 

Additional Design Team Meeting Attendance 2,000.00 1,986.65 13.35 0 . 0 0 ^  

Construction Phase Progress Meeting Attendance 7,500.00 4,827.02 1,578.11 1,094.87 

Total 173,000.00 74,565.93 83,971.60 14,462.47 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 

Invoice total 

Over 90 

14,462.47 
-X  

Over 120 

123741 11/28/2017 
Total 

14,462.47 14,462.47 
14,462.47 14,462.47 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge o f  11/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days o f  the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 

0 , f c  4 t i  

< i $ x v k :  \ z - 4 r - z c n  

0 0 3  

RATLIN  
CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 123741 Invoice date 11/28/2017 

Page 1 



^/-^anniversary Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 
Q U  Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

Please remit to:  
Anaineerina TD2 Nebraska Off ice TD2 South Dakota Office 
o  K 108360ld Mill Road; Omaha,  NE68154 5000S, Minnesota Ave., Ste. 300; Sioux Foils, SD 57108 
(X  surveying Office: 402/330-8860 Fax; 402/330-5866 Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
9900 PORTAL ROAD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Professional Services from September 11,2017 through November 19,2017 

Invoice number 
Date 

123730 
11/28/2017 

Project 0171-413 BiG PAPIO CREEK SIPHON 
REPAIR 

PO #18-0080 

Description 
Current 

Billed 

T opographic Survey 
Engineering Services 

Contract Administration and Project Management 
Construction Observation 

0.00 

1,609.77 

80.40 

Total 1,690.17 

Aging Summary 
invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 

Invoice total 

Over 60 

1,690.17 

Over 90 Over 120 

123730 11/28/2017 
Total 

1,690.17 1,690.17 
1,690.17 1,690.17 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge of1 1/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days o f  the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 



A - 8  

Upstream Weeds 

3942 N. 66th Street 
Omaha, NE 68104 
Phone 402-881-6919 
Email:  Chrismadden72@live.com 

Bringing Science to People, & 
People to  Science! 

INVOICE #: 076 
DATE: Dec. 05, 2017 

TO John Kottmann, City Engineer 
City of La Vista, Nebraska 
Public Works Department 
9900 Portal Road 
La Vista, NE 68128 

CLIENT PURCHASE ORDER # ' PROJECT j INVOICING TERM 

PapiUion - La Vista Stormwater 11/01 /2017 -11 /30/2017 
Outreach 

SERVICES & PRODUCTS SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT LINE TOTAL 
PRICE 

Direct Account 
Administration: 

Contract Management,  1 

Maintenance, and preparation: ; 

Meetings; emails, Strategic planning, etc.1 40 33.00 ! 1,320.00 

Future Planning & Initiative 
Transfer: 

Direct Youth Educational 
Involvement and Engagement 

programming: 

PLV public Elementary School 
' programming' 

33.00 

PLV public High School prugraiwirrnu jj.OG 

Afterschool - Summer school 
'programming'' 

33.00 

mailto:Chrismadden72@live.com


Public Promotion and Outreach 
programming:; 

! -Ait public outreach ii.eng-.igene.v "33.00 

Documentation 6t Reporting: Annual Report prep 10 33.00 330.00 

Sub Total $1,650.00 

50% Cost Share paid by City ; ,ttnc nm 
ofpapiltion I W4».uu) 

Total Due $825.00 

Payments are due upon receipt. 

Please make all checks available to Chris Madden dba Upstream Weeds 



5ti " a m n i v e r s a r v  
W67-MI7  

engineering 
8c surveying 

/ 4 - 9  
Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 
Please remit to: 

TD2 Nebraska Office 
10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha. NE 66154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fox: 402/33Q-5866 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
JOHN KOTTMANN 
9900 PORTAL ROAD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Invoice number 
Date 

123749 
11/29/2017 

Project 0171-408 THOMPSON CREEK PHASE 1 

Professional Services through November 19,2017 

P.O. #18-0080 

Description 
Current 

Billed 

Surveying and Engineering ServicesrAnnual Monitoring Report 2017 9,221.05 

Total 9,221.05 

Invoice total 9,221.05 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120 

123749 11/29/2017 
Total 

9,221.05 9,221.05 
9,221.05 9,221.05 0.00 0.Q0 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge of  11/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days o f  the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 



engineering 
&.surveying 

/} - f o  
Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. 

Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 
INVOICE 

Please remit to: 
TD2 Nebraska Office 

10836 Old Mill Road; Omaha, NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8660 Fax: 402/330-5866 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste. 300; Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

CITY OF LA VISTA Invoice number 123698 
JOHN KOTTMANN Date 11/29/2017 
9900 PORTAL ROAD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 Project 0171-408 THOMPSON CREEK PHASE 1 

Professional Services from September 11,2017 through November 19,2017 

P.O. #18-0080 

Description 
Current 

Billed 

Task A-Project Start-up 
Task B-Design Development 
Task C-Constructlon Documentation 
Task D-Phase 2 Grant Acquisition 
Task E-Pre-Construction Monitoring 
Construction Phase Services 

Erosion control monitoring and reporting services 
Additional Services • OPPD 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

226.10 

0.00 

Total 226.10 

Invoice total 226.10 

Aging Summary 
Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current Over 30 Over 60 Over 90 Over 120 

123698 11/29/2017 
Total 

226.10 226.10 
226.10 226.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge of11/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and. Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days o f  the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 



G702 APPLICATION and CERTIFICATE for PAYMENT 
To: City of LaVista 

9900 Portal Road 
LaVista, NE 68128 

Project City of LaVista 84th St. 

From: KSI Construction 
11011 Q Street Bldg. A Ste. #104 
Omaha, NE 68137 

Application No: 2 

App. Date: December 8,2017 
Period to: 

Project No: 1498-17 • 
ContractDate: August 30,.2017 

Distribution to: 

BOWNER 
• CONSTRUCTION MGR. 
• ARCHITECT 
• CONTRACTOR 
• OTtER 

Contract For Via Architect 

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT 
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract 
Continuation Sheet G703, is attached. 
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM 

2. Net Change By Change Orders 

3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE 

4. TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE 
5. RETAINAGE: 

a. of Completed Work 

b. of Stored Material 

TOTAL RETAINAGE 

6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE 

7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT 

8. CURRENT PAYMENT DUE 

The undersigned Contractor certifes that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge, 

in accordance with the ContractDocumenis, that all amounts have been paid by the 

28,444.731 

Shawn Swar 
State oft 

Subscribed and sworn before me this 
County of: Douglas 

8th: dav of  December 201? 

0.00 

28,444.3$ 

256,003,09 

Shawn Swaney personafly appeared before me, the undersigned notary pubfic, and 
_jnsd thirrigcaroiDntin 

my presence and swore or affirmed to me that the contents of 
accurate to the best of his/her knowledge and belief. 

89,119.09i 
Notary Public: 

166,884.00 

RYANJ.MULLBI 
My Cororfc&p. ApffU8.202t 

My Commission expires; 

9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE 145,392,93 

CHANGEjORDERSJJMMARY ADDmONS DiDUCTiONS 
Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 

86,894.12 Total changes approved in 
previous months by Owner 
Totalapprovaithis Month 0.00 0.00 

TOTALS 86,894.12 0.00 
NET CHANGE&bV/Chanoe Order - 86,894/12~ 

ARCHITECTS CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT 
in accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the  data 
comprising this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the 
Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, toe 
quality of the Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and toe ContractorJs 
entitled to payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED. y -  <3 £ - k  

AMOUNT CERTIFIED $166,884.00 > ~ 7 f  » ©sog, ©o 
(Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied for. initial all figures 
on this Application and on the Continuation Sheet thatare changed to conform to the 
amount certified.) 
ARCHITECTS ENGINEEj 
By:  W / PS  Date: 

This Certificate^not negWaW The AMOUMT CERTIFIED is payable only to the 
Contractor named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without 
prejudice to any rights of the Owner or Contractor under this Contract 

CAUTION: You should use an original document which has this caution printed in red. An original assures that changes vwll net be obscured as may occur when documents  are reproduced. 

TORSO SOFTWARE ww.TorgoSoftiwaf&coro 61996-2017MLRK3HTS RESERVED 



Invoice 
Reference Invoice Number with Payment 

HDR Engineering Inc. 
Omaha, NE 68114-4098 
Phone: (402) 399-1000 

City o f  La Vista 
Rita Ramirez 
8116 Park  View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128 

HDR Invoice No. 
Invoice Date  
Invoice Amount  Due 
Payment  T e r m s  

Remit T o  

Wire Transfer T o  

1200089168 
01-DEC-2017 
$15,760.17 
30 NET 

P O  Box 74008202 
Chicago.IL 60674-8202  
Bank of America ML U S  
ABA# 081000032 
Account# 355004076604  

Project  Management  for Services for Public Improvements a n d  Other  Works. 

Professional Services 
From: 29-QCT-2017 To: 25-NOV-2Q17 

f Professional Services Summarifition Hours Bi lling Rate Amount  

Civil Engineer  29 .50  4 ,248 .09  

Communications Coordinator 7 .25  511 .13  

Communications Coordinator S r  2 .50  360 .60  

Graphic  Designer 2 16 .25 1L434.68 

Project  Controller 1 .50 145.49 

Project Manager  39 .00  . 8 ,424 .00  

Sr. Civil Engineer 3 . 2 5  4 8 8 . 4 8  

99.25 $15,612.47 

Total Professional Services  $15,612.47 

^ P M ^ j ^ i a i i ^ l z a t i on   Quantity  Billing Rate  Amount  

Mileage Personal  251 .00  134.34 

Printing/Reprographics 13.36 

Total Expenses  $147.70 

Amount Due This Invoice (USD) $15,760.17 

F e e  Amount $649,972.00 
F e e  Invoiced to Da te  $184,199.07 
F e e  Remaining $465,772.93 

HDR Internal Reference Only 
Client Number 41331  
C o s t  Cen te r  10134 
Project  Number 10053040 

O S 7 ! .  o ? 0 f . i 3 >  



1 2 / 1 4 / 2 0 1 7  0 4 : 1 0  P M  A C C O U N T S  P A Y A B L E  C H E C K  R E G I S T E R  P a g e :  1 / 2  

U s e r :  m g u s t a f s o n  

DB: La V i s t a  

C h e c k  D a t e  V e n d o r  N a m e  A m o u n t  V o i d e d  

1 2 5 7 5 1  1 2 / 0 6 / 2 0 1 7  BLADE M A S T E R S  G R O U N D S  M N T N C  I N  1 1 0 , 9 1 2 . 3 1  N 

1 2 5 7 5 2  1 2 / 0 6 / 2 0 1 7  CITY O F  PAPILLION 1 7 5 , 7 7 7 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 5 3  1 2 / 0 6 / 2 0 1 7  DESIGN W O R K S H O P  I N C  5 4 , 7 1 8 . 8 1  N 

1 2 5 7 5 4  1 2 / 0 6 / 2 0 1 7  O L S S O N  ASSOCIATES 4 7 , 5 1 6 . 4 8  N 

2 6 3 ( E )  1 2 / 1 4 / 2 0 1 7  BLUE C R O S S  BLUE SHIELD O F  NEBR 9 4 , 2 1 1 . 3 2  N 

2 6 4 ( E )  1 2 / 1 4 / 2 0 1 7  D E A R B O R N  N A T I O N A L  LIFE I N S U R A N C  6 , 1 9 0 . 9 1  N 

2 6 5 ( E )  1 2 / 1 4 / 2 0 1 7  L I N C O L N  N A T I O N A L  LIFE I N S  C O  5 , 3 8 1 . 9 9  N 

2 6 6 ( E )  1 2 / 1 4 / 2 0 1 7  TITLECORE, LLC 1 , 1 0 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  . N 

2 6 7 ( E )  1 2 / 1 4 / 2 0 1 7  UNITED HEALTHCARE I N S U R A N C E  C O  7 0 7 . 2 3  N 

1 2 5 7 5 5  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  A C T I O N  BATTERIES U N  LTD I N C  2 2 6 . 6 5  N 

1 2 5 7 5 6  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  A R T H U R  J GALLAGHER RISK 2 2 8 , 7 0 3 . 5 0  N 

1 2 5 7 5 7  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  A S P E N  E Q U I P M E N T  C O M P A N Y  9 2 6 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 5 8  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  B A R O N E  SECURITY SYSTEMS 1 2 0 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 5 9  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  BAUER BUILT TIRE 5 4 4 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 6 0  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  BLACK HILLS ENERGY 8 8 0 . 0 2  N 

1 2 5 7 6 1  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  B R O D A R T  C O M P A N Y  1 0 1 . 6 4  N 

1 2 5 7 6 2  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  BUILDERS S U P P L Y  C O  I N C  4 . 9 5  N 

1 2 5 7 6 3  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  CENTURY LINK 6 2 1 . 6 5  N 

1 2 5 7 6 4  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  CENTURY LINK BUSN S V C S  9 6 . 3 5  N 

1 2 5 7 6 5  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  COLIBRI SYSTEMS N O R T H  A M E R  I N C  1 , 2 3 9 . 8 7  N 

1 2 5 7 6 6  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  C O M P  C H O I C E  I N C  8 9 . 5 0  N 

1 2 5 7 6 7  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  C O N S O L I D A T E D  M A N A G E M E N T  3 5 8 . 9 5  N 

1 2 5 7 6 8  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  C O X  C O M M U N I C A T I O N S  2 7 7 . 4 0  N 

1 2 5 7 6 9  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  C R O U C H  RECREATION 3 5 , 1 4 7 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 7 0  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  CULLIGAN O F  O M A H A  1 2 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 7 1  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  C U M M I N S  CENTRAL P O W E R  LLC 2 9 4 . 2 3  N 

1 2 5 7 7 2  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  DULTMEIER SALES & SERVICE 1 1 3 . 0 2  N 

1 2 5 7 7 3  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  FELSBURG H O L T  & ULLEVIG 1 , 1 9 9 . 8 5  N 

1 2 5 7 7 4  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  FIN DAWAY W O R L D ,  LLC 1 , 1 3 8 . 9 9  N 

1 2 5 7 7 5  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  GALE 1 2 8 . 2 0  N 

1 2 5 7 7 6  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  GENERAL FIRE & SAFETY E Q U I P  C O  1 , 0 0 1 . 5 5  N 

1 2 5 7 7 7  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  G E N U I N E  PARTS C O M P A N Y - O M A H A  9 9 2 . 1 0  N 

1 2 5 7 7 8  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  G I B S O N ,  J O H N  1 2 5 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 7 9  1 . 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  JENNIFER G O S S  9 . 5 2  N 

1 2 5 7 8 0  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  GRAYBAR ELECTRIC C O M P A N Y  I N C  2 , 0 8 2 . 1 1  N 

1 2 5 7 8 1  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  HEIMES C O R P O R A T I O N  1 2 5 . 3 6  N 

1 2 5 7 8 2  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  HOCKENBERGS 2 3 7 . 3 3  N 

1 2 5 7 8 3  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  HOLSTEIN'S  HARLEY D A V I D S O N  2 5 . 9 0  N 

1 2 5 7 8 4  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  H O N E Y M A N  RENT-ALL # 1  3 8 8 . 4 3  N 

1 2 5 7 8 5  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  HUNTEL C O M M U N I C A T I O N S ,  I N C  3 2 7 . 5 0  N 

1 2 5 7 8 6  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  J & J SMALL ENGINE SERVICE 1 5 0 . 5 5  N 

1 2 5 7 8 7  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  KIESLER POLICE SUPPLY 4 3 0 . 4 1  N 

1 2 5 7 8 8  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  KRIHA FLUID P O W E R  C O  I N C  2 7 1 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 8 9  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  LABRIE, D O N A L D  P 3 0 0 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 9 0  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  LIBRARY IDEAS LLC 6 . 5 0  N 

1 2 5 7 9 1  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  LIBRARY S T O R E  I N C  1 2 0 . 8 8  N 

1 2 5 7 9 2  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  L O G A N  C O N T R A C T O R S  SUPPLY 2 0 9 . 6 0  N 

1 2 5 7 9 3  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  LOU'S  S P O R T I N G  G O O D S  4 4 4 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 9 4  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  LOWE'S CREDIT SERVICES 1 4 1 . 0 7  N 

1 2 5 7 9 5  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  M A X  I WALKER U N I F O R M  RENTAL 6 4 2 . 3 5  N 

1 2 5 7 9 6  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  M E N A R D S - R A L S T O N  4 2 2 . 6 0  N 

1 2 5 7 9 7  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  M E T R O  AREA TRANSIT 1 , 0 1 0 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 9 8  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  METROPOLITAN CHIEFS A S S N  7 5 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 7 9 9  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  M I D - A M E R I C A N  BENEFITS I N C  6 1 7 . 5 0  N 

1 2 5 8 0 0  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  M I D W E S T  TAPE 3 5 . 1 8  N 

1 2 5 8 0 1  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  NATIONAL EVERYTHING WHOLESALE 7 2 4 . 7 7  N 

1 2 5 8 0 2  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  O'REILLY A U T O M O T I V E  STORES I N C  1 1 4 . 5 6  N 

1 2 5 8 0 3  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  OFFICE D E P O T  I N C  9 0 2 . 5 0  N 

1 2 5 8 0 4  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  O M A H A  PUBLIC P O W E R  DISTRICT 5 0 , 0 3 8 . 8 4  N 

1 2 5 8 0 7  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  O M A H A  W O R L D - H E R A L D  3 8 0 . 3 6  N 



1 2 / 1 4 / 2 0 1 7  0 4 : 1 0  P M  A C C O U N T S  P A Y A B L E  C H E C K  R E G I S T E R  P a g e :  2 / 2  

U s e r :  m g u s t a f s o n  

DB: La V i s t a  
C h e c k #  C h e c k  D a t e  V e n d o r  N a m e  A m o u n t  V o i d e d  

1 2 5 8 0 8  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  O M N I G R A P H I C S  I N C  1 4 1 . 5 5  N 

1 2 5 8 0 9  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  O V E R H E A D  D O O R  C O M P A N Y  O F  O M A  3 . 5 0  N 

1 2 5 8 1 0  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  PAPILLION SANITATION 2 , 4 1 6 . 0 8  N 

1 2 5 8 1 1  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  PARK Y O U R  P A W Z  I N C  4 8 . 8 0  N 

1 2 5 8 1 2  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  PLAINS E Q U I P M E N T  G R O U P  6 4 7 . 1 4  N 

1 2 5 8 1 3  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  PSI PLASTIC G R A P H I C S  4 8 1 . 8 0  N 

1 2 5 8 1 4  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  R D G  P L A N N I N G  & DESIGN 1 , 9 4 3 . 8 7  N 

1 2 5 8 1 5  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  READY MIXED C O N C R E T E  C O M P A N Y  3 , 2 8 8 . 5 7  N 

1 2 5 8 1 6  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  REGAL A W A R D S  O F  DISTINCTION 1 5 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 8 1 7  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  RIVER CITY RECYCLING 2 1 1 . 9 9  N 

1 2 5 8 1 8  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  SALEM P R E S S  3 0 6 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 8 1 9  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  S A P P  BROS I N C O R P O R A T E D  7 5 7 . 7 5  N 

1 2 5 8 2 0  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  S O U T H E R N  U N I F O R M  & E Q U I P M E N T  1 0 , 2 8 8 . 7 5  N 

1 2 5 8 2 2  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  S U N S E T  LAW E N F O R C E M E N T  LTD 1 , 4 7 9 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 8 2 3  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  T H O M P S O N  DREESSEN & D O R N E R  1 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 8 2 4  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  T H O R P E ' S  BODY S H O P  1 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  N 

1 2 5 8 2 5  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  T I G H T O N  FASTENER & SUPPLY I N C  8 9 . 9 9  N 

1 2 5 8 2 6  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  T R A N S  U N I O N  RISK A N D  3 9 . 8 0  N 

1 2 5 8 2 7  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  UNITED RENT-ALL 8 1 3 . 5 5  N 

1 2 5 8 2 8  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  V & V M A N U F A C T U R I N G  I N C  5 3 . 9 5  N 

1 2 5 8 2 9  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  WESTLAKE H A R D W A R E  I N C  N E - 0 2 2  1 , 3 0 3 . 5 4  N 

1 2 5 8 3 0  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  W H I T E  C A P  C O N S T R  S U P P L Y / H D S  6 5 . 9 7  N 

1 2 5 8 3 1  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  W O O D H O U S E  L I N C L N - M A Z D A - P O R S C  5 0 1 . 9 7  N 

TOTAL: 1 , 9 5 6 , 8 9 0 . 8 6  

A P P R O V E D  BY C O U N C I L  MEMBERS O N :  1 2 / 1 9 / 2 0 1 7  

C O U N C I L  MEMBER C O U N C I L  M E M B E R  

C O U N C I L  MEMBER C O U N C I L  M E M B E R  

C O U N C I L  MEMBER 



 

ITEM __B__ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL REPORT 
DECEMBER 19, 2017 AGENDA 

 
Subject:  Type:  Submitted By: 
 
APPLICATION TO AMEND PUD SITE PLAN –           RESOLUTION CHRISTOPHER SOLBERG 
LOTS 14-A AND 15-A, SOUTHPORT EAST    ORDINANCE CITY PLANNER 
REPLAT EIGHT AND LOTS 1-4, SOUTHPORT  RECEIVE/FILE  
EAST REPLAT NINE (SOUTHPORT PKWY & 
EASTPORT PKWY) 
 
 
SYNOPSIS 
 
A public hearing has been scheduled, and an ordinance and resolution prepared to approve amendments to the 
PUD Site Plan to allow for expansion of the existing Securities America building and off-site parking, located 
on approximately 17.01 acres at the intersection of Southport Parkway and Eastport Parkway.  
 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
None. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval. 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
A public hearing has been scheduled to consider an application to amend the PUD Site Plan submitted by The 
Lund Company, for approximately 17.01 acres platted as Lots 14-A and 15-A, Southport East Replat Eight and 
Lots 1-4, Southport East Replat Nine.  The project is located southwest and northwest of Southport Parkway and 
Eastport Parkway. 
 
The application to amend the PUD site plan is to allow for the construction of an addition to the existing 
Securities America building and construct additional parking on a lot on the south side of Southport Parkway to 
accommodate the additional demand. 
 
  A detailed staff report is attached. 
 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing on November 16, 2017 and unanimously voted to recommend 
approval of the PUD Site Plan, contingent on satisfactory amendments to the existing ingress/egress easement 
and the finalization of adjustments to the PUD plan set or PUD ordinance as required by city staff prior to City 
Council approval, as the PUD Site Plan request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and the Zoning 
ordinance. 
   
K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\17file\17 CD Securities America - Amend PUD 12.19.17.Doc 
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ORDINANCE NO. _____ 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, AMENDING ORDINANCE 1045 
WITH RESPECT TO LOTS 1-4 SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT NINE, AND ORDINANCE 1020 
WITH RESPECT TO LOTS 14A AND 15A, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT EIGHT; ESTABLISHING 
STANDARDS AND CONDITIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT UNDER THE FINAL PLANNED UNIT 
DEVELOPMENT PLAN; TO PROVIDE FOR SEVERABILITY; TO PROVIDE WHEN THIS 
ORDINANCE SHALL BE IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT; AND TO PROVIDE FOR THE 
PUBLICATION OF THIS ORDINANCE IN PAMPHLET FORM.  
  
 BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA: 
 
 Section 1. In accordance with Section 5.15 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance No. 848, the 
PUD (Planned Unit Development) for Lots 1-4 Southport East Replat Nine, and the PUD (Planned 
Unit Development) for Lots 14A and 15A Southport East Replat Eight, are each amended, and 
combined into a single PUD, for the following described real estate, to wit: 
 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

See Exhibit “A” attached hereto and made a part hereof. 

 
Section 2.  The PUD plan is hereby adopted to provide for the development of a planned 

commercial center that will service not only the City, but also the surrounding market area. Such 
commercial center is characterized by attached and free-standing retail, lodging, office, dining and 
entertainment establishments served by various parking areas.  The regulations contained in this 
Ordinance will facilitate development in a planned, orderly fashion so as to protect the public health, 
safety, and general welfare. All grading, installation of infrastructure, development and build out 
shall be in strict accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance, except as shall be amended by 
the City Council in the required manner.  The underlying commercial zoning district regulations 
shall continue to be applicable, except as provided for in this Ordinance and the attached exhibits.  
 
 Section 3.  Definitions  
 

Unless a contrary intent is clearly indicated herein, the following words and phrases shall 
have the following meanings, regardless of whether or not capitalized:  
 

A. “Developer” shall mean, with respect to: Lot 1 Southport East Replat Nine, 
McDermott Gen3 Properties, LP, and Patrick McDermott; Lot 2 Southport East 
Replat Nine, John Hoich and Michael McDermott; Lot 3 Southport East Replat Nine, 
The Lund Company Partnership; Lot 4 Southport East Replat Nine, John Hoich and 
Michael McDermott; Lot 14A Southport East Replat Eight, Lund Southport 14, LLC; 
and Lot 15A Southport East Replat Eight, Lund Southport 76, LLC, LLC, and Lund 
Southport 24, LLC, their respective successors and assigns. 

 
B. “Gateway Corridor District” or “La Vista Gateway Corridor District” shall mean the 

City’s overlay zoning district establishing basic site and building development criteria 
to be implemented within the boundaries of the overlay district. 
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C. "Landscaping Easement" shall mean that area adjacent to the street right-of-way 

providing for required street trees and landscape material. 
 
D. “Open Space” shall mean anything on the site except buildings, parking lot and 

vehicular circulation, generally pervious, but may include well landscaped 
pedestrian places, pools, pool decks and roof gardens. 

 
E. “Planned Unit Development Plan” shall mean a plan developed and approved that 

outlines certain provisions for the property and its uses.  Such plan shall consist of 
the final plat, design guidelines, landscaping, etc. 

 
F. “Plat” or “the Plat,” shall mean the final plat approved by the City Council or an 

administrative plat approved by staff. 
 

G. "Southport  East Design Guidelines"  shall mean the specific guidelines jointly 
developed, agreed to and amended by Developer and City for the Subdivision for 
the purpose, among others, of creating cohesiveness and ensure quality of 
materials, aesthetics and maintenance upon which all tenants and owners can rely 
and to ensure view continuity  and creation  of  a sense of place through the use of 
common elements of site and architecture, a copy of which is attached to Ordinance 
No. 1019 as Exhibit "C”. 
 

H. "Subdivision" shall mean the 17.0077 acres of land described in Section 1 above, 
which shall continue to be a part of the "Southport Center.” 

 
 Section 4.  Parcel Identification Map 
 

Attached hereto and made a part of this PUD Plan for parcel delineation is the Parcel 
Identification Map for the Southport Center Amended PUD (Planned Unit Development), marked 
as Exhibit “B”. 
 
 Section 5.  Conceptual Site Plan 
  
 The  conceptual site plan for each parcel shall be submitted to the City for approval prior to 
any lot development within said parcel. 
 
 Section 6.  Building Design Guidelines and Criteria 

 

A copy of the Southport East Design Guidelines in the form approved and amended by the 
City is attached to Ordinance No. 1019 as Exhibit "C". All applications shall adhere to requirements 
of the approved PUD Plan and Design Guidelines. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the City, 
Developer and the applicant shall have mutually agreed upon a specific design plan that complies 
with such criteria. The Southport East Design Guidelines take the place of the Appendix A, B, and 
C of the City’s Commercial Building Design Guide and Criteria dated September 17, 2013. The City 
Administrator shall determine which design criteria is applicable in the event of a conflict between 
the two documents referenced herein. 

 
 Section 7.  Conditions 
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Section 5.15 of the La Vista Zoning Ordinance No. 848 includes the Planned Unit 

Development Overlay District (PUD) and establishes certain regulations and guidelines pertaining 
to accompanying information required on a Plat, Site Plan and/or conditional use permits.  All uses 
shall adhere to the underlying zoning district except as herein provided. 

 
A. General Conditions 

 
In addition, the following general site plan criteria shall be integrated into and made 
part of the Southport Center Amended PUD. 
 
i. All subdivisions, public streets, public street rights-of-way and general 

development shall adhere to the standards and design criteria set forth in the 
La Vista Subdivision Regulations and the most current design standards 
adopted by the City of La Vista pertaining thereto unless otherwise stated 
within this PUD Plan and Southport East Design Guidelines. 

ii. Unless otherwise specified herein, the development of the Southport Center 
Amended shall comply with the applicable La Vista Zoning District 
Regulations or any other applicable City Codes. 

 
B. Land Use Design Criteria 
 

Unless provided otherwise in this PUD Plan, all general use regulations, 
performance standards and provisions set forth in the La Vista Zoning Ordinance 
for the C-3, Gateway Corridor and PUD-1 zoning districts shall apply to any 
development within the identified area. The negative elements of such uses as 
loading docks, heating, ventilation, or air conditioning (HVAC) units, or similar 
electrical or mechanical appurtenances shall be designed to be screened and 
buffered from view by the general public through the use of architectural features or 
earth berming and landscaping. 
 
i. The intent of the design and layout for: Lots 1, 2 and 4, Southport East Replat 

Nine is to develop retail, restaurant{s), hotel{s) and office center(s) and/or 
individual businesses; Lot 3, Southport East Replat Nine is to develop retail, 
restaurant{s), hotel{s), office center(s), individual businesses, and/or parking 
lots to service other Lots as an accessory use as authorized by C-3 zoning 
designation; Lots 14A and 15A, Southport East Replat Eight is to develop 
retail, restaurant(s), hotel{s) and office center(s) and/or individual 
businesses. 

 
a. Building Height.  Within these lots, permitted building heights will be 

a maximum of fifty-five (55) feet above the average finished grade of 
the ground at the perimeter of the building. unless otherwise 
approved by the City Council as part of a PUD Plan. 
 

b. Building Setback.  No part of any free standing or multiple attached 
building shall be erected within ten (10) feet of the property line. The 
front yard, side yard and rear yard set backs abutting a shared 
access easement will be no closer than (10) feet from the back of the 
private street curb. 
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c. Open Space/Buffer. The minimum  required open space for each lot 

in this Parcel shall be equal to at least twenty percent (20%) of the 
gross area of the lot. Except as to Lot 3, Southport East Replat Nine, 
all parking areas, except for driveways shall be effectively screened 
from general public view by incorporating the natural landscape and 
topography with the introduction of permanent earth berming of no 
less than two (2) feet above the top of curb of the adjacent public 
street.  In any case, all parking areas shall include landscape areas, 
islands, screens, etc., equal to not less than ten percent (10%) of the 
total paved area. Such landscaped areas may be included as part of 
the 20% total open space. Landscaped islands within the parking 
area shall have ground cover of sodded grass, shrubs or other 
acceptable living plant material, unless the City specifically approves  
an alternate ground cover as part of the site plan review. 

 
d. Landscaping.  Landscaping will include the integration of 

recommended overstory and understroy trees, shrubs and 
ornamental grasses per the Southport East Design Guidelines.  A 
complete and detailed landscape plan is required prior to building 
permit approval to assure compliance with the vision of Southport 
Center Development and its approved guidelines. 
 

e. Signage.  All signs identifying the project may be permitted with 
approval of a sign permit based upon the adopted sign regulations 
except as modified herein. 

 
f. Public Spaces. Feature lakes, detention pond areas, easements for 

public amenities, sidewalks within open areas, pedestrian plazas and 
paved outdoor spaces (excluding parking lots) are encouraged to link 
commercial areas with pedestrian plazas and to create interaction. 

 
C. Commercial, Office and Mixed Use Site Design Guidelines 
 

Except with respect to Lot 3, Southport East Replat Nine, which Lot may be utilized 
as a parking lot (accessory use) for the benefit and use of Lots 14A and 15A 
Southport East Replat Eight, off-street parking should be behind or beside the 
building when possible. Buildings should be arranged to create view corridors 
between pedestrian destinations within and adjacent to the site including building 
entrances and open spaces. The corners of street intersections and/or shared 
access easements, particularly site entries, should be distinguished by special 
landscape or architectural treatments. The use of alternate paving materials to 
designate pedestrian traffic areas from vehicular use areas and travel lanes is 
strongly encouraged. Overhead doors and loading docks shall be totally screened 
from public streets. When possible, the integration of storm drainage and detention 
should be designed to enhance  the public space.  It shall be the City Administrator 
who shall determine which design criteria is applicable in the event of a conflict 
between the two documents referenced herein. 
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D. Access and Off-Street Parking 
 

i. Access.  Driveways shall be located so that no undue interference with the 
free movement of road traffic will result, to provide the required sight 
distance, and to provide the most-favorable driveway grade.  Access points 
within the development shall be limited to what is shown on the plan 
referenced on Exhibit “B”. Any deviation from this shall require the approval 
of the City. 

 
ii. Off-Street Parking. Except with respect to Lot 3, Southport East Replat Nine, 

which Lot may be utilized as a parking lot (accessory use) for the benefit and 
use of Lots 14A and 15A Southport East Replat Eight, parking on lots shall 
be provided based on Section 7.06 of the Zoning Ordinance, or the 
aggregate ratio of four and a half (4.5) off-street parking spaces per one 
thousand (1,000) square feet of gross leasable floor area of multi-tenant flex 
buildings, unless off-site/public parking is utilized with approval of the City. 

 

a. Landscaping. 
 

1. Off-street parking areas containing twenty-five (25) or more parking 
spaces shall provide internal landscaping, other than that required 
in a buffer zone or along street frontages, and shall be protected by 
a concrete curb. 

 
2. Landscape islands a minimum of seven (7) feet in width shall be 

provided at the end of all parking rows. In addition, landscape 
islands a minimum of seven (7) feet in width shall be provided 
throughout the parking lots such that no parking space is farther 
than one hundred twenty (120) feet away from any landscaped 
space. 

 
3. Required trees shall be located to minimize potential damage to 

vehicles, to insure adequate sight distance, and the maneuvering 
of emergency vehicles within the development and each lot. 

 

4. The internal landscaped areas shall be located to direct traffic, 
dispersed throughout the lot to improve site aesthetics, and 
installed so that, when mature, it does not obscure traffic signs, fire 
hydrants, lighting, drainage patterns on site or adjacent properties, 
or obstruct vision for safety of ingress or egress. 

 

5. Parking areas shall be screened, recessed, or otherwise 
constructed and located so as to prevent the glare from automobile 
headlights illuminating adjacent properties and to minimize 
negative views from public streets. 

 

6. Parking area lighting shall be in accordance with the Southport East 
Design Guidelines. A lighting plan shall be submitted for review in 
conjunction with the building design and landscaping plan. 
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7. Off-street loading areas shall not interfere with or impede the 
circulation or flow of traffic. 

 
E. Signage 
 
 All signs may be permitted with approval of a sign permit based upon the adopted 

sign regulations, except as modified by the Southport East Design Guidelines.  To 
the extent that the provisions of this PUD Plan conflict with or are more restrictive 
than similar provisions provided in the La Vista Zoning Ordinance, the provisions of 
this PUD Plan shall control. 

 
Section 8.  Severability Clause.  If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of 

this ordinance is, for any reason, held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such unconstitutionality or 
invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.  The Mayor and 
City Council of the City of La Vista hereby declare that it would have passed this ordinance and 
each section, subsection, sentence clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one 
or more sections, subsections, sentences, clauses or phrases be declared unconstitutional or 
invalid. 
 

Section 9.  That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, 
and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law. 

 
PASSED AND APPROVED THIS ___th DAY OF _______________, 2017. 

 
        CITY OF LA VISTA 
         
 
 
        __________________________ 
        Douglas Kindig, Mayor 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
________________________   
Pamela A. Buethe, CMC  
City Clerk 
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EXHIBIT A 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 
LOTS 1-4, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT NINE, SUBDIVISIONS LOCATED IN THE SE ¼ OF 
SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6TH P.M., SARPY COUNTY, 
NEBRASKA, GENERALLY LOCATED SE OF GILES ROAD AND SOUTHPORT PARKWAY. 

 
AND 
 
LOTS 14A AND 15A, SOUTHPORT EAST REPLAT EIGHT, A SUBDIVISION LOCATED IN THE 
SOUTHEAST ¼ OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 14 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE 6th P.M., 
SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA, GENERALLY LOCATED NE OF SOUTHPORT PARKWAY & 
PORT GRACE BOULEVARD.  
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EXHIBIT B 
Parcel Identification Map for the Southport Center Amended PUD   
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EXHIBIT C 
Southport  East Design Guidelines 
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1. INTRODUCTION 

The City of La Vista, in partnership with Metropolitan Community College, has made a 
significant investment in the community with the new La Vista Public LibraryMCC 
Sarpy Center. The city's desire is that this project be the standard of quality for all 
Commercial Building Projects within the City of La Vista. Consequently, the City of La 
Vista has developed the Commercial Building Design Guide and Criteria that deals with 
the design of the site, building and structures, planting, signs, street hardware, and 
miscellaneous other objects that are observed by the public. 

The Southport development will serve as a gateway to the City of La Vista. This coupled 
with the size of the overall development, led the City of La Vista and the Southport 
developer to jointly establish this set of Design Guidelines that are unique for the 
Southport development. These guidelines supercede the Commercial Building Design 
Guide and Criteria (dated 15 September 1999) that are in effect elsewhere in the City of 
La Vista. 

The criteria contained herein are not intended to restrict imagination, innovation, or 
variety, but rather to assist in focusing on design principles that can result in creative 
solutions that will develop a satisfactory visual appearance within the Southport 
development, preserve taxable values, and promote the public health, safety, and welfare. 
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3. DEFINITIONS 

Appearance. The outward aspect visible 
to the public. 

Appropriate. Sympathetic, or fitting, to 
the context of the site and the whole 
community. 

Appurtenances. The visible, functional 
objects accessory to and part of 
buildings. 

Architectural concept. The basic 
aesthetic idea of a building, or group 
of buildings or structures, including 
the site and landscape development, 
that produces the architectural 
character. 

Compatibility. Harmony in the 
appearance of two or more external 
design features in the same vicinity. 

Conservation. The protection and care 
that prevent destruction or 
deterioration of historical or otherwise 
significant structures, buildings, or 
natural resources. 

Cornice. A horizontal molded projection 
that crowns or completes a building or 
wall. 

Eclectic. Choosing what appears to be 
the best fiom diverse sources, systems, 
or styles. 

Architectural feature. A prominent or Exterior building component. An 
significant part or element of a essential and visible part of the 
building, structure, or site. exterior of a building. 

Architectural style. The characteristic 
form and detail, as of buildings of a 
particular historic period. 

Attractive. Having qualities that arouse 
interest or pleasure in the observer. 

Berm. A raised form of earth to provide 
screening or to improve the aesthetic 
character. 

City. City of La Vista 

Code. The Municipal Code of the City of 
La Vista. 

Cohesiveness. Unity of composition 
between design elements of a building 
or a group of buildings and the 
landscape development. 

External design feature. The general 
arrangement of any portion of a 
building, sign, landscaping, or 
structure and including the kind, color, 
and texture of the materials of such 
portion, and the types of roof, 
windows, doors, lights, attached or 
ground signs, or other fixtures 
appurtenant to such portions as will be 
open to public view fiom any street, 
place, or way. 

Graphic element. A letter, illustration, 
symbol, figure, insignia, or other 
device employed to express and 
illustrate a message or part thereof. 

Harmony. A quality that represents an 
appropriate and congruent arrangement 
of parts, as in an arrangement of varied 
architectural and landscape elements. 
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Landscape. Plant materials, topography, 
and other natural physical elements 
combined in relation to one another 
and to man-made structures. 

Light cut-oflangle. An angle from 
vertical, extending downward from a 
luminaire, which defines the maximum 
range of incident illumination outward 
at the ground plane. 

Logic of design. Accepted principles and 
criteria of validity in the solution of the 
problem of design. 

Mechanical equipment. Equipment, 
devices, and accessories, the use of 
which relates to water supply, 
drainage, heating, ventilating, air 
conditioning, and similar purposes. 

Miscellaneous structures. Structures, 
other than buildings, visible from 
public ways. Examples are: memorials, 
stagings, antennas, water tanks and 
towers, sheds, shelters, fences and 
walls, kennels, transformers, drive-up 
facilities. 

Plant materials. Trees, shrubs, vines, 
ground covers, grass, perennials, 
annuals, and bulbs. 

Proportion. Balanced relationship of 
parts of a building, landscape, 
structures, or buildings to each other 
and to the whole. 

Scale. Proportional relationship of the 
size of parts to one another and to the 
human figure. 

Screening. Structure of planting that 
conceals from view from public ways 
the area behind such structure or 
planting. 

Shrub. A multi-stemmed woody plant 
other than a tree. 

Site break. A structural or landscape 
device to interrupt long vistas and 
create visual interest in a site 
development. 

Street hardware. Man-made objects 
other than buildings that are part of the 
streetscape. Examples are: lamp posts, 
utility poles, traffic signs, benches, 
litter containers, planting containers, 
letter boxes, fire hydrants. 

Streetscape. The scene as may be 
observed along a public street or way 
composed of natural or man-made 
components, including buildings, 
paving, planting, street hardware, and 
miscellaneous structures. 

Structure. Anything constructed or 
erected, the use of which requires 
permanent or temporary location on or 
in the ground. 

Utilitarian structure. A structure or 
enclosure relating to mechanical or 
electrical services to a building or 
development. 

Utility hardware. Devices such as poles, 
crossarms, transformers and vaults, gas 
pressure regulating assemblies, 
hydrants, and buffalo boxes that are 
used for water, gas, oil, sewer,eand 
electrical services to a building or a 
project. 

Utility service. Any device, including . 

wire, pipe, and conduit, which carries 
gas, water, electricity, oil and 
communications into a building or 
development. 
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4. SOUTHPORT'S VISION 

It is anticipated that the Southport development will be built out with the following 
project types: 

-0f lce Buildings 
-Retail Buildings (includes hospitality and "box" stores). 
-Flex Space Buildings. 

As a gateway development to the City of La Vista, it is important for Southport to pull 
the diverse project types listed above together into a development that has a sense of 
place and visual continuity created by common: 

-Style 
-Site Elements 
-Building Elements 
-Color Palettes 

Each of the unifying elements listed above are discussed in more detail within their 
respective sections of this document. 
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5. SOUTHPORT'S STYLE 

I. GENERAL STYLE REQUIREMENTS 
A. Every building within the Southport development shall have an eclectic style that is 

weighted towards the historical which will give the development life and vitality from 
the complexity and detail of building forms, richness of materials and detailing, and 
commonality of materials and colors. Office buildings within Southport can develop a 
contemporary interpretation of the historically eclectic style. See the Building 
Elements section of this document for further clarification. 

11. SPECIFIC STYLE REQUIREMENTS 
A. All buildings shall have a recognizable base, mid-faqade (or middle), and cornice. 

Proportionally the mid-fagade shall comprise the largest percentage of the building, 
followed by the base, which, in turn, is followed by the cornice. 
1. A recognizable base can be achieved by, but not limited to: 

a. Change in plane between the base and mid-faqade 
b. Change of material from the mid-faqade. 

2. A recognizable mid-faqade (middle) shall: 
a. Be compromised of the main primary building material(s). 

3. A recognizable cornice can be achieved by, but not limited to: 
a. Change in plane between the cornice and mid-faqade. 
b. Change of material from the mid-faqade. 

B. WINDOWS/ MULLIONS 
1. In keeping with the historically weighted eclectic style selected for the Southport 

development, it is desirable that all window openings would be smaller scaled 
"punched" windows. Horizontal strip windows will not be allowed. However, in 
understanding the needs of modem day business, the following will also be 
allowed: 
a. Office buildings: The mid-faqade (middle) could entirely or partially be 

comprised of a curtain-wall window system. 
b. Retail Buildings: May have larger scaled "store-front" type openings. 
c. Flex Space Buildings: May have larger scaled "store-front" type openings. 

2. All window mullions shall be natural aluminum in color. 
C. ROOFS 

1. All buildings shall have either flat roofs or pitched roofs. 
a. Flat roofs shall have a slope of less than 1/12. They may be either adhered or 

ballasted. If adhered the membrane shall be in the lighter color ranges. 
b. Pitched Roofs shall have a slope of 6/12. They shall be comprised of standing 

seam metal roofing of the color ranges as shown in Appendix L. 
D. DIVERSITY OF BUILDING MATERIALS 

- Every building shall have a minimum of (3) and a maximum of (5) primary andlor 
secondary building materials. 

1. Office Building Requirements 
a. The base shall be constructed from (1) or more of the Secondary building 

materials listed below or brick (clay) only if mid-facade is something other 
than brick. 
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The mid-faqade (or middle) shall be constructed from (1) or more of the 
Primary building materials listed below. The Primary building materials shall 
comprise a minimum of 75% of the mid-faqade. The remaining 25% can be 
comprised of the Secondary building materials. 
The cornice shall be constructed from (1) or more of the Secondary building 
materials listed below or brick (clay) only if mid-facade is something other 
than brick. 
Primary Building Materials allowed for Office Buildings: 
- Brick (clay) of the color ranges as shown in Appendix J. 
- Tinted or reflective glass of a density to conceal the interior furnishings. 

Glass shall be in the green color ranges. Clear glass may be used at office 
building entry1 lobby areas. 

Secondary Building Materials allowed for Office Buildings: 
- Natural or composite stone laid horizontally in the color ranges as shown in 

Appendix K. 
- Precast concrete with exposed aggregate and sufficient detail, pattern, or 

reveals to give scale. Color shall be in the same color range as that shown 
for Natural and Composite Stone in Appendix K. 

- Cast-In-Place concrete with exposed aggregate and sufficient detail, pattern, 
or reveals to give scale. Color shall be in the same color range as that shown 
for Natural and Composite Stone on Appendix K. 

- Integrally colored split-faced concrete block. Color shall be in the same 
color range as that shown for Brick in Appendix J or for Natural and 
Composite Stone in Appendix K. 

- Laminated metal panels (Alucobond or similar) of a natural aluminum color. 
- Painted split-faced concrete block is only allowed as an accent and may 

comprise a maximum of 10% of any single building faqade. Paint color 
shall be in the color range as that shown for Brick Color Ranges as shown in 
Appendix J, Major Accent Colors as shown in Appendix M, or Minor 
Accent Colors as shown in Appendix N. 

:tail Building (includes hospitality and "box" stores) Requirements 
The base shall be constructed from (1) or more of the Secondary building 
materials listed below or brick (clay) only if mid-faqade is something other 
than brick. 
The mid-faqade (or middle) shall be constructed from ( I )  or more of the 
Primary building materials listed below. The primary building materials shall 
comprise a minimum of 60% of the mid-faqade. The remaining 40% can be 
comprised of the Secondary building materials. 
The cornice shall be constructed from (1) or more of the Secondary building 
materials listed below or brick (clay) only if mid-faqade is something other 
than brick. 
Primary Building Materials allowed for Retail Buildings (includes 
hospitality and "box" stores): 
- Brick (clay) of the color ranges as shown in Appendix J. 
- Quick Brick ( An integrally colored concrete block unit 4" high, 16" long of 
the color ranges as shown in Appendix J). 
- Clear glass or tinted or reflective glass in the green color ranges. 
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e. Secondary Buildings Materials allowed for Retail Buildings ( includes 
hospitality and "box" stores) 
- Natural or Composite stone laid horizontally in the color ranges as shown in 

Appendix K. 
- Precast concrete with sufficient detail, pattern, or reveals to give scale. 

Color shall be in the same color range as that shown for Natural and 
Composite Stone in Appendix K. 

- Cast-In-Place concrete with sufficient detail, pattern, or reveals to give 
scale. Color shall be in the same color range as that shown for Natural and 
Composite Stone in Appendix K. 

- Integrally colored split-faced concrete block. Color shall be in the same 
color range as that shown for Brick in Appendix J or for Natural and 
Composite Stone in Appendix K. 

- Laminated metal panels (Alucobond or similar) of a natural aluminum color. 
- Natural or synthetic stucco (E.I.F.S.). Color shall be in the same color range 

as that shown for Brick Color Ranges in Appendix J, Major Accent Colors 
as shown in Appendix M, Minor Accent Colors as shown in Appendix N, or 
the color ranges as shown in Appendix 0. Color ranges used should relate to 
how the stucco is used. For example, if the stucco is being used as a major 
accent, the coloration should be from the Major Accent color palette. 

- Painted split-faced concrete block is only allowed as an accent and may 
comprise a maximum of 10% of any building faqade. Paint color shall be in 
the color range as that shown for Brick Color Ranges in Appendix J, Major 
Accent Colors in Appendix M, or Minor Accent Colors as shown in 
Appendix N. 

3. Flex Space Building Requirements: 
a. The base shall be constructed from (1) or more of the Secondary Building 

materials listed below or Brick (clay) only if mid-faqade is something other than 
brick. 

b. The mid-faqade (or middle) shall be constructed from (1) or more of the Primary 
Building Materials listed below. The Primary Building Materials shall comprise a 
minimum of 60% of the mid-faqade. The remaining 40% can be comprised of the 
Secondary Building Materials. 

c. The cornice shall be constructed from (1) or more of the Secondary building 
materials listed below or brick (clay) only if mid-fagade is something other than 
brick. 

d. Primary Building Materials allowed for Flex Space Buildings: 
- Brick (clay) of the color ranges as shown in Appendix J. 
- Quick Brick (An integrally colored concrete block unit 4" high, 16" long with 

natural mortar joints of the color ranges as shown in appendix J). 
- Clear glass or tinted or reflective glass in the green color ranges. 

e. Secondary Building Materials allowed for Flex Space Buildings: 
- Natural or Composite stone laid horizontally in the color range as shown in 

Appendix K. 
- Precast Concrete with exposed aggregate and sufficient detail, pattern, or 

reveals to give scale. Color shall be in the same color range as that shown for 
Natural and Composite Stone in Appendix K. 
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- Cast-In-Place concrete with exposed aggregate and sufficient detail, pattern, or 
reveals to give scale. Color shall be in the same color range as that shown for 
Natural and Composite Stone in Appendix K. 

- Integrally colored split-faced concrete block. Color shall be in the same color 
range as that shown for Brick in Appendix J or for Natural and Composite Stone 
in Appendix K. 

- Laminated metal panels (Alucobund or similar) of a natural aluminum color. 
- Natural or synthetic stucco (E.I.F.S.). Color shall be in the same color range as 

that shown for Brick Color Ranges in Appendix J, Major Accent Colors as 
shown in Appendix M, Minor Accent Colors as shown in Appendix N, or the 
color ranges as shown in Appendix 0. Color ranges used should relate to how 
the stucco is used. For example, if the stucco is being used as a major accent, 
the coloration should be from the Major Accent color palette. 

- Painted split-faced concrete block is only allowed as an accent and may 
comprise a maximum of 10% of any building faqade. Paint color shall be in the 
color range as that shown for Brick Color Ranges in Appendix J, Major Accent 
Colors in Appendix M, or Minor Accent Colors as shown in Appendix N. 
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6. SITE ELEMENTS 

I. SPECIFIC SITE ELEMENT REQUIREMENTS 
A. Serpentine Sidewalks. All project sites that have public frontage on: 

- 120th Street 
- Southport Parkway 
- Port Grace Boulevard 
- Heart of America Drive 
- Heart of America Circle 

shall provide and install a (4) foot wide serpentine concrete sidewalk that 
shall run continuously along that public frontage as shown in Appendix A 
and Appendix C. A (5) foot wide public access easement shall be granted 
along the (4) foot wide sidewalk where it occurs on private property. 

B. Green Space (Primary Streets Frontage). All project sites that have public 
frontage on the following primary streets 
- Interstate 80 
- Giles Road 
- 1 2 6 ~ ~  Street 
- Harrison Street 

shall have a (20) foot wide bermed, landscaped, sodded (unless screening 
interstate fence then may be seeded if approved), and irrigated green space 
established and maintained continuously along the public frontage of the 
streets listed above as shown in Appendix D. 
1. Plants for the green space shall be selected from the Plant List as shown 

in Appendixes F and G. 
2. The area between the adjacent public street pavement and outer edge of 

the green space (property line) shall be designed by the Southport 
developer and maintained as common areas. 

C. Green Space (Secondary Street Footage). All project sites that have public 
fronta e on the following secondary streets: 

tB - 120 Street 
- Southport Parkway 
- Port Grace Boulevard 
- Heart of America Drive 
- Heart of America Circle 

shall have a (20) foot wide bermed, landscaped, sodded (greenspace and 
adjacent right-of-way must be sodded, not seeded), and irrigated green space 
established and maintained continuously along the public frontage of the 
streets listed above as shown in Appendixes A, B and C. 
1. Plants for the green space shall be selected from the plant list as shown 

in Appendixes F and G. 
2. The area between the adjacent public street curb and the outer edge of 

the green space (property line) shall be incorporated into the overall 
design of the green space and maintained by the abutting property 
owner. 
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D. Green Space (interior). A (10) foot wide landscaped, turfed (sodded or 
seeded), and irrigated green space shall be established and maintained along 
all interior lot lines as shown in Appendix E. 
1. Plants for the green space shall be selected from the plant list as shown in 

Appendix G. 
E. Site Lighting. When a project within Southport wants to incorporate pole 

lights into their project to light parking lots, entry plazas, etc., those pole 
lights shall be the following: 
1. Pedestrian Plaza and Feature lights. These shall be single or double headed 

light fixtures on a lower scaled pole as shown in Appendix H. 
2. Parking Lot Lights. These shall be single or double headed light fixtures 

on a taller pole as shown in Appendix I. 
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7. BUILDING ELEMENTS 

I. GENERAL BUILDING ELEMENT REQUIREMENTS 
A. In order to encourage a proper balance of vitality and cohesiveness within the 

Southport development, two sets of Building Elements have been developed. The first 
set is a set of Mandatory Building Elements, which will be required for every project 
within Southport. The second set is a list of Optional Building Elements. All projects 
within Southport must use a minimum of (4) of the (6) Optional Building Elements in 
a significant way in the exterior design of the building. 

11. SPECIFIC BUILDING ELEMENT REQUIREMENTS 
(Mandatory) 

A. Roof Top Mechanical Screens. All roof top mechanical units, including motelhotel 
room units, shall be screened from view from public right-of-ways through the use of 
permanent architectural screens that are integrated with the overall design of the 
building. 
1. The screen shall be constructed from the following: 

a. Any of the Primary or Secondary Building Materials listed for the building's 
project type. 

b. Pitched roof or vertical wall elements comprised of standing seam metal 
roofing or perforated galvanized panel. 

B. Ground Level Mechanical Screens. All ground level mechanical units shall be 
screened from view from public right-of-ways through the use of architectural screens 
that are integrated with the overall design of the building. 
1. The screen shall be constructed from the following: 

a. Any of the Primary Building Materials listed for the building's project type. 
C. Refuse Screening. All trash or refuse receptacles shall be screened from view from 

public right-of-ways through the use of architectural screens that are integrated with 
the overall design of the building. 
1. The screen shall be constructed from the following: 

a. Any of the Primary Building Materials listed for the building's project type. 
2. If gates are utilized as part of the screen, they shall be constructed from the 

following: 
a. Standard detail as shown in appendix R. 

3. If the refuse container is integrated with the dock area then the dock screening 
shall be sufficient. 

D. Dock Screening. All loading docks shall be screened from view from public right-of- 
ways through the use of one of the following: 
1. Architectural screens that are integrated with the overall design of the building. 

a. The screen shall be constructed from the following: 
- Any of the Primary Building Materials listed for the building's project. 

2. Landscape screen of a density to screen 80% of the dock area from view within 3 
years of planting. View shall be 80% screened all 12 months of the year. 

E. Outdoor Storage. All outdoor storage within the Southport development is only 
permitted under a separate conditional use permit that may require extensive 
screening. Contact the City of La Vista for further information. 
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F. Building Lighting. All buildings within the Southport development shall be lit at night 
with metal halide color lighting. The lighting shall be tastefully done and shall 
highlight entrances, corners, and other architectural features. 

111. SPECIFIC BUILDING ELEMENT REQUIREMENTS 
(Optional) 

A. Awnings. (Optional) Awnings are encouraged to be used as a colorful design element 
of Southport. Awnings should be repetitive and used in a significant way within the 
overall architecture of the building. Awnings shall be constructed of canvas. 
I. Contemporary interpretation (For OfJice Buildings Onlyl.] 

a. Awnings may be constructed of metal. 
B. Arches (Optional). If arches are used they shall be elliptical flat arches with a 

recognizable keystone and extrados. Arches should be repetitive and used in a 
significant way within the overall architecture of the building. 
I. Contemporary interpretation (For Ofice Buildings Onlyl. 

a. Arches may be a stylized elliptical flat arch without a recognizable keystone 
and extrados. Arches should be repetitive and used in a significant way within 
the overall architecture of the building. 

C. Square Columns (Optional). The use of columns in arcades, porticos, and as a plane 
changing element is encouraged. All columns shall be square and shall have a 
recognizable base, middle, and top. Columns should be repetitive and used in a 
significant within the overall architecture of the building. Columns shall be 12 inches 
square minimum. Round accent columns may be allowed in a case by case basis. 
I. Contemporary Interpretation (For Ofice Buildings Only). 

a. Columns shall be square but don't need to have a recognizable base, middle, 
and top. Columns shall be repetitive and used in a significant way within the 
overall architecture of the building. Columns shall be 8 inches square 
minimum. Round accent columns may be allowed in a case by case basis. 

D. Pitched Roof (Optional). This element could be fulfilled by having the entire roof of 
the building pitched or simply having a major design element with a pitched roof. If a 
building has it's entire or significant portion of its roof pitched, it shall have a slope 
of 6/12. 

E. Arbors (Optional). Arbors, pergolas, and trellises are encouraged. The design and 
material choice must be appropriate to the overall design of the building as well as to 
the development's historically eclectic style. Colors of the arbors shall be selected 
fiom the overall color palettes of the Southport guidelines. 
I. Contemporary Interpretation (For OfJice Building Onlyl. 

a. The design and material choice must be appropriate to the overall design of 
the building as well as to a contemporary eclectic style. 

F. Site Furniture (Optional). Site furniture, waste cans, directories, ash urns, guard rails 
or railing enclosures, shall be exactly as shown in the illustrations shown in Appendix 
P. The color of the site furnishings shall be Verde green. Site planters shall be 
traditional in shape and shall be terra cotta in color. 
1. Contemporary Interpretation (O@ce Buildings Only). 

a. No contemporary interpretations will be allowed for the site furniture element. 

1 September 2002 Southport Design Guidelines Page 7-2 



8. COLOR PALETTES 

In order to encourage a proper balance of vitality and cohesiveness within the Southport 
development, (3) sets of color ranges have been developed. The inspiration for these 
color ranges is native Nebraska landscape colors and they have been grouped in the 
following categories: 

- Major Accent Colors - Appendix M 
- Minor Accent Colors - Appendix N 

No building shall have more than (5) colors or less than (3) colors. The following items 
shall not count as colors: 

- Glass (unless it is tinted or reflective and used in a curtain wall system). 
- Window mullions 
- Mortar and caulk joints 
- Signage 

Major accent colors may comprise no more than 10% of each building fa~ade. 
Minor accent colors may comprise no more than 5% of each building facade. 
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9. SIGNAGE 

All signage shall comply with the City of La Vista Special Commercial Corridor Sign 
Regulations. 

Signage requirements specific to the Southport Development are as follows: 
- All building signs shall be individual can letters. Color of letters is up to the Building 

owner. 
- All frontage monument signs shall be internally illuminated and shall be constructed 

per Appendix Q. 

Refer to: 
Appendix Q: Frontage Monument Sign 
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10. EXCEPTIONS 

The following exceptions may be considered at the discretion of the City of La Vista. 

1. BUILDING MATERIAL EXCEPTION FOR RETAIL AND FLEX SPACE OFFICE 
BUILDINGS (not allowed for Office Buildings). 
a. If the building is properly screened (landscape buffer, another building within a 

development, etc.) so that any given faqade cannot be seen from a public right-of- 
way, then that specific fagade may be constructed entirely of secondary building 
materials as outlined for that specific building type. 

2. BUILDING MATERIAL EXCEPTION FOR ALL BUILDING TYPES 
a. If a particular building goes beyond the norm in complexity and detail of building 

forms and/or commonality of materials and colors, then the City of La Vista may 
choose to relax the Building Material requirements (e.g. Let stucco or synthetic 
stucco (E.I.F.S.) become a primary building material). 
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11. PROCESS 

SUBDIVISION APPROVAL All Commercial Building projects within the City of 
La Vista need to receive Subdivision approval. As 
a condition of its subdivision approval, all 
commercial building projects within the Southport 
development will have to comply with this 
Architectural and Site Design Guidelines. The 
Developer shall place maintenance provisions for 
Building Design Criteria in restrictive covenants. 

PRE-APPLICATION 
CONFERENCE (OPTIONAL,): A pre-application conference with city staff andlor a 

preliminary meeting with the city design review 
architect gives the applicant an opportunity to 
discuss plans before a great deal of time or money is 
expended. If a certain design is inappropriate, the 
applicant will know before hand. 

APPLICATION FOR 
DESIGN REVIEW: 

DESIGN REVIEW: 

The applicant needs to fill out the "Application for 
Certificate of Approval" (see Appendix S) and 
submit it along with the required submittals. See 
Appendix T for a listing of required submittals. The 
application fee required for this submittal shall be in 
accordance with La Vista's Master Fee Schedule. 

The City of La Vista staff in association with the 
city design review architect will review the 
submittal documents for compliance with the 
Architectural and Site Design Guidelines for 
Southport. 

SCHEDULE OF REVIEWS: A completed application will take approximately 
three weeks to review. (Incomplete applications 
may cause a delay). 

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL: Upon a successful review the City of La Vista will 
issue to the applicant a Certificate of Approval. A 
copy of this will need to be included with the 
Building Permit documents in order to receive a 
Building Permit. 
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APPEALS: 

OCCUPANCY PERMIT: 

MAINTENANCE OF DESIGN 
REQUlREMENTS : 

1 

1 September 2002 

In the event where the Applicant, city staff and 
city design review architect cannot come to an 
agreement, the applicant may appeal the decision 
by requesting an amendment to the Subdivision 
Agreement from the La Vista City Council. 

After the building permit is issued, all design 
requirements must be completed as approved in 
order for an Occupancy Certificate to be issued. 

The Applicant needs to maintain the Design 
Requirements for the life of the project. In the 
event that they fail to do so, the City may revoke 
the Occupancy Permit. 
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12. APPENDIX A: Corner Streetscape Layout 
I 

3 LIGHT FIXTURES BY LOT OWNER 
SEE APPENDIX H 

PUBLIC STREET 
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13. APPENDIX B: Corner Streetscape Planting 

BERMED ANNUAL FLOWER PLANTING 
BY SOUTHPORT COMMON AREA ASSOCIATION 
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14. APPENDIX C: Non-Corner Streetscape Concept 
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15. APPENDIX D: Exterior Property Line Plantings 

PRIMARY STREET FRONTAGE 
Minimum 20 foot wide green space along 1-80,126'~ Street, Harrison Street and Giles 
Road. Repeat landscape shown every 150 feet. Plant types are listed in Appendix G. When 
screening the interstate fence, berming not to exceed a 3:l slope, sodding (or seeding if 
approved) and two varieties of type C shrubs selected from the list in Appendix G are 
required. 

Minimum area of sod shall be 20' from property line. 

Mulch shall be locally available hardwood. (Natural color only.) 

Scale lV=20'-0" 
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16. APPENDIX E: Interior Property Line Plantings 

1 

I 
J 

Scale I"= 20'-0" 
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17. APPENDIX F: Street Tree List 

120TH STEZEET = AUTUMN PURPLE ASH 
I 

GILES ROAD = SYCAMORE 

I PORT GRACE BLVD. = NORTHERN RED OAK 
I 

I 1 2 6 ~ ~  STEZEET = RED SUNSET MAPLE 

I SOUTHPORT PKWY = RED SUNSET MAPLE 
) 

1 HEART OF AMERICA LOOP DR. = GINKGO 
1 BILOBA 
I 

I HEART OF AMERICA DRIVE SOUTH = AUTUMN 
i PURPLE ASH 

I 
TYPE 1 COMMON NAME 

i 
II A I AUTUMN PURPLE ASH 

I 
II 

I 

11 A 
1 

*T/NORTHERN RED OAK 
J 

/ QUERCUS RUBRA 
II 

BOTANICAL NAME 

FRAXINUS AMERICANA 'AUTUMN 
PURPLE' 

PLATANUS OCCIDENTALIS SYCAMORE 

I 
J 

1 Scptcmbcr 2002 

SIZE 

3" CAL 

3" CAL 

I' A 
1 

il 
A 

Southport Dcsign Cuidclincs 

METHOD 

B & B  

B & B  

I'agc 17-1 

GINGKO 

RED SUNSET MAPLE 

GINGKO BILOBA 

ACER RUBRUM 'RED SUNSET' 

3" CAL 

3" CAL 

B & B  

B & B  



I 18. APPENDIX G:  Plant List 

~ITYPE 1 COMMON NAME I BOTANICAL NAME I SIZE I METHOD! 
I I I I 1 

- - 

' I A I NORTHERN RED OAK QUERCUS RUBRA 3" CAL B & B 1 1  
I 

' 

A 

A 
i 

( 
1 

1 .  

, (  

I i '  
I I. 

AUTUMNPURPLE ASH 

SYCAMORE 

A 

A 

I .  
I 

- 

C I MISS KIM LILAC I SYRINGA MEYERI I 5 GAL I CONT. 11 

A 

I '  

r l  
1 

1 
11 B 
1 

\ 

) 
1 B 

' B 
1 
1 

11 
i C 
li 
I 
I[ 

11 

I 
I C 1 RED BARBERRY I BERBERIS THUNBERGII 1 5 CONT. 11 

FRAXINUS AMERICANA 'AUTUMN 
PURPLE' 

PLATANUS OCCIDENTALIS 

SHADEMASTER HONEY 
LOCUST 

RED SUNSETMAPLE 

' B  

B 

I September 2002 

GINGKO 

CRABAPPLE 

INDIAN MAGIC 
CRAB APPLE 

DOWNEY HAWTHORNE 

SHADBLO W 
SERVICEBERRY 

ARROW-WOOD 
VIBURNUM 

Southport Design Guidelines 

3" CAL 

3" CAL 

- - 

GLEDTSIA TRIACANTHOS INERMIS 
' SHADEMASTER' 

ACER RUBRUM 'RED SUNSET' 

SARGENT CRAB 

SPRING SNOW 

I 

Page 18-1 

B & B  

B & B  

- - 

GINGKO BILOBA 

VARIGATED REDTWIG 

MALUS 'INDIAN MAGIC' 

CRATAEGUS CRUSGALLI 

AMELANCHIER CANADENSIS 

VIBURNUM DENTATUM 

3" CAL 

3" CAL 

MALUS 'SARGENTII' 

MALUS 'SPRING SNOW' 

CORNUS ALBA 'ARGENTEO 

B & B  

B & B  

3" CAL 

I 5GAL I CONT. 
I DOGWOOD I MARGINATA' 

2112" CAL 

2112" CAL 

2112" CAL 

5 GAL 

B & B  

21/2" CAL 

2112" CAL 

B & B  

B & B  

B & B  

CONT. 

B & B  

B & B  



18. APPENDIX G: Plant List 
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4 

I 1 

I 
I( TYPE 

(I D 
I 

J D 
4 
I 

I[ ' E I 
1 
11 E 
i 
'1 E I 
I I  

I( 
1 F 

I F  11 
I 

I! 

' G II 

i 
'I G 
1 

II 

) G 
II 

I 
11 

II 
i G 

i 
I1 

II 
1 G 
i 
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COMMON NAME 

DENSEYEW 

SEA GREEN JUNIPER 

ANTHONY WATER SPIREA 

GOLDFLAME SPIREA 

KNOCKOUT ROSE 

BLUERUG JUNIPER 

DWARF JAPGARDEN 
JUNIPER 

STELLA D'ORO DAYLILLY 

AUTUMNJOY SEDUM 

SUNNY BORDER BLUE 
SPEED WELL 

BLANKET FLOWER 

SHASTA DAISY 

BOTANICAL NAME 

TAXIS DENSIFORMIS 

JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'SEA 
GREEN' 

SPIRAEA 'ANTHONY WATERER' 

SPIRAEA 'GOLDFLAME' 

ROSA 'KNOCKOUT' 

JLJNIPERUS CHINENSIS 

JUNIPERUS PROCUMBENS 'NANA' 

HEMEROCALIS 'STELLA D'ORO' 

SEDUM AUTUMN JOY 

VERONICA 'SUNNY BORDER BLUE' 

GALLARDIA GRANDIFLORA BABY 
'COLE' 

CHRYSANTHEMUM SUPERBUM 
'SHASTA DAISY' 

SIZE 

18-24" 

5 GAL 

2 GAL 

2 GAL 

2 GAL 

2 GAL 

2 GAL 

1 GAL 

1 GAL 

1 GAL 

1 GAL 

1 GAL 

METHOD 

CONT. 

CONT. 

CONT. 

CONT. 

CONT. 

CONT. 

CONT. 

CONT. 

CONT. 

CONT. 

CONT. 

CONT. 



19. APPENDIX H: Site Lighting - Pedestrian Plaza And Feature Lights 

-I' A~uminum k Steel Post 
!h& 
Post shall be alurninum and steel construction, 
consisting of an 1 I-gaUge. 8-sharp flat flute steel shak 
with a custom tenon for lumlnalre arm muntlna. and a 

I I spun alumlnum sllpover base. A handhole is lo-dated 
near the shatt base for wiring access. I 
.&Ex 
Luminaire arm shall be a two-way of steel construction, 
consisting of center extenslan with ball finial. (2) upswept 
arms with =st aluminum end filters With 1 1R'NPT 
f ing for lurrrinalre mounting. The crossarm measures 
36" from post center to luminaire centers. 
Cumin*, 
Luminalre shall be 17 1/20 x fa" tall with fiat lens panel. . . 
cast aluminum ballast housing and rnunich-series 
lurnlnalre dome. 

GREEN 
COLOR 

I I Lumlnalre shall be furnished with a high intensity 
discharge ballast and horizontal socket assembly. I 

Post shall be furnished bWi (4) 3 1 4 " ~  17" x 3" hot-dip 
galvanized L-type anchor bolts, to be installed with a 
3 IQ" projection each. 
mlidx 
Post, arm, and luminaires shall be furnished wittr a 

powder coat finish. 

I I %ware shall be rtanless steel. All easily 

I I accessible exterior hardware shall be tarnper-resistant 
Post Helght 14-0" Overall Height: 1 s'-On 

Base Diameter: 16 9/16"0 I 
a-1 CUSlUICSOBCASIBK: I ANTIOUE Street Lamus 

CUSARM7UZ-CASBK:ZEUSFNBK-HlDNoltage 
MI 1 8  Wed Ruridber~ Lane AUsUn, TX 98768 

(61 4 QTIdW Fax(SlaQ77- 

1 September 2002 

-- - - -  
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19. APPENDIX H: Site Lighting - Luminaries 
. i-,.-.-.is._ 

MUNICH SERIES 
Large Luminaires 

SPECIFICATIONS 

DESCRIPTION 

The luminaire shall consist of a ballast hous- 
ing and skirt with internal reflector and hor- 
izontal lamp. Lens shall be flat, sag, half 
sphere or drop globe. 

DIMENSIONS 

Dimensions shall be as detailed on the back 
page. 

MATERIALS 

The ballast housing and skirt shall be cast alu- 
minum. Globe material shall be clear glass, 
flat or sag, or clear acrylic, half sphere or 
drop globe. The reflector shall be anodized 
and segmented for superior uniformity and 
control. All hardware shall be stainless steel. 

INSTALLATION 

The luminaire shall have i .s" female, NPT 
at top for mounting to Eurotique" 5" diam- 
eter arms. The globe shall be gasketed 
and mounted on an aluminum ring which 
i s  hinged to the skirt and furnished with a 
captive screw for easy relamping. The reflec- 
tor shall pivot and be secured with a captive 
screw for easy access to the ballast plate. The 
ballast and socket assembly shall be furnished 
with a quick disconnect plug and mount on a 
removable ballast plate. 

FINISH 

For finish specifications and color options, see 
"Finish" section in catalog. 

LIGHT SOURCE 

Luminaires shall be furnished with an H.I.D. 
ballast and socket assembly. Luminaire shall 
be UL listed and labeled as suitable for wet 
locations. Socket shall be glazed porcelain, 
mogul base, with a copper alloy nickel plated 
screw shell and center contact. Ballast shall 
be core and coil, high power factor, regulating 
type. 

CERTIFICATION 

Upon request, manufacturer shall supply UL 
file* and listing information. 

EM25RT GCSG 

--- 

Architectural Lighting 

PHOTOMETRY 
See "Eurotique- PHOTOMETRICS" tab in catalog. 
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20. APPENDIX I: Site Lighting - Parking Lot Lights 

-- 
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-- 

I 

-- 
- Custom Seties 

Aluminum & Steel Post 

msi 
Post shall be alurnlnum and steel constructjon, 
consisting of an 1 lgauge, 8-sharp flat f lde steel shaff 
with a custom tenon for lurninaire arm mounting, and a 
spun aluminum slipover base. A handhole is located 
near the shaft base for wiring access. 
m 
Luminalre arm shall be of steel construction, consisting 
of center extension with ball finial, an upswept arm ~h 
cast aluminum end f i e r  with 1 lRNNPT fitting for 
luminaire mounting. The cmssam measures 51 1 ~ ' '  
from post center to luminalre center. 

Luminalre shall be 25"0 x 23" tall with flat lens panel, 
cast alurnlnum ballast housing and munich-series 
luminaire dome. 

Luminalre shall be fumlshed a high intensity 
discharge ballast and horizontal socket assembly. 

Post shall be furnished with (4) I" Y 3V x 3" hot-dip 
gatvanired L-type anchor bolts, to be installed with a 
4 1B" pmjection each. 
Finis&. 
Post arm, and luminaire shall be furnished h t h  a 
powder coat finish. 

Anchorare Detail 
i err 

01 1' bolt-ckcle 

12 518' bolt-drde 
0' 

&h?i 
All hardware shall be stainless steel. All easily 
accessible exterior hardware shall be tamper resislant 

Post Helght 30'-0" Overall Height: 35'6" 
Base Diameter. 16 0/16"0 

&fa: usls: 

~~~3 '0116~08-CASIBK:  
CUSARM41HCASff3K:EULMIBKHlDNoltage 

PINTTQUE Street Lamp 
201 1-0 Rundberg Lana Audin, TX fa768 

(51 2) 077-8444 Fax (6 12) 977-0622 



cust- 
Alumhum & S tee1 Post 

rn 
Post shall be aluminum and steel constructlon, 
consisting of an I lgauge.  B-sharp fiat flute steel shan 
wlth a custom tenon for lumlnaire arm mounting, and a 
spun aluminum slipover base. A handhole is located 
near the shaft base for wiring access. 
Ams 
Lumlnalre arm shall be a two-way of steel constructisn, 
consisting of center extension with ball finial (2) upswept 
arms with cast aluminum end fitters with 1 1Q"NPT 
fitting for luminalre mounting. The crossarm measures 
51 1Q" from post center to luminaire centers. 

Cuminaire shall be 25-0 x 23" tall with flat lens panel, 
cast aluminum ballast housing and munich-series 
lumlnaire d o v .  

Luminalre shall be furnished with a high intensity 
discharge ballast and horizontal socket assembly. 

Anchoraw 
Post shali be furnished lvith (4) 1" x 38' x 3" hotdip 
gahnlzed L-type anchor bolts, to be Installed with a 
4 llS" projection each. 
Finish: 
Post, arm, and luminaires shall be furnished with a 
%lace powder coat finish. 

hchorave  Detail 

016 6/16 base 

0 1  id bancircle 

01 2 518" boitclrdc 

Notee; 
All hardware shall be stainless steel. All easily 
accessible exterior hardware shall be tamper resistant 

Post Height 30'4" Overall Height 35'-On 
Base Diameter: 18 9/16"0 

04-27-01 
d ~ g .  no.: L- 4826E 

C.W. 
~ ~ ~ 3 0 1 1 6 ~ 0 ~ - C A S I B K :  2011-8 N d  Rundbrg Lam 

CUSARM82/2-CASiBK:2EUWBK-HIDNoItage 
~ ~ 6 1 1 0 .  TX 78758 

(51 2) BT7-5444 Fax (512) 871-9622 
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21. APPENDIX J: Brick Color Ranges 

Southwrt Design Guidelines 



22. APPENDIX K: Natural Or Composite Stone Color Ranges 

- 80% Bucks County $outhem Ledgatone (CSV-2056) 
20% Bucks County Dressed Fiddsto~! (CSV-2WO) 

80% Rustic Southern Le@&one (CSV-2055) E.:$-: :. .: 80% Chardonnay Southern Ledgestone (CSV-2054) 
20% Bmndwvine Dressed Fieldstone (CSV-2029) - 2% Chardonnay Dressed Fieldstone (CSV-2042) 
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23. APPENDIX L: Standing Seam Metal Roofine Color Ranges 

- A,. 

SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLOR. 
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24. APPENDIX M: Maior Accent Color Ranees 

I.: . 

an, b j l p ' ~  
SHERWIN WILLIAMS I 9lNT COLOR. 
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25. APPENDIX N: Minor Accent Color Ranges 

I 

PAINT COLOR. 

I September 2002 



Renwick Beige 

Extra White 

- -- 

SHERWIN WILLIAMS PAINT COLOR. 
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27. APPENDIX P: Site Furnishings 

. - , -  W t C-ONHELL SERIES -. r 

( P a t e n t  No. D e s .  4 1 3 , 4 4 9 )  
MCZ4 McCmell bench wlback 4' 
MC26 McCo1111ell bench w/back 6' 
MC28 McConnell bench w h k  8' 
MC14 McConnell flat bench 4' 
MC16 M c C d  flat bench 6' 

MC18 McConnell flat bench 8' 

I MC3-22 McConnell litter 22 gal. 

MC3-32 McConnell litter 32 gal. 

MC5 McConnellashum - I , .- 
MCAS McCol~~lell a s W  combo 

C . '  

All site furnishings shall be McConnell series benches with back, Mc24, Mc26, 
Mc28; McConnell ash urn, Mc5, Mda,  and trash receptacles, Me3-22, Mc3-32. 

All shall be turtle green RAL6009 powder coated fmish. 

Manufactured by Keystone Ridge Designs. 1-800-284-8208 
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28. APPENDIX Q: Monument Sign 

Each lot shall be allowed one monument sign located 10' from the property line. 
Monument sign height shall be 10'-0". Maximum size of sign shall be 50 square feet. 
The sign may be double sided. The entire surface face of the sign construction shall 
be counted to the total square footage of the sign. 

The sign shall be similar in construction to the example shown with the base being 
brick and precast and the upper part being an all natural aluminum cabinet with 
internally illuminated letters. 
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29. APPENDIX R: Refuse Screen Gate 

OWUBLE STEEL BANf GATE HINGE 
Y1 [AEESE ZIRK. PAINT 

FlXm STEEL BAM COLLAR. P A I N  

GATE C(rSSTfllKTI0EI: 
2 .~6 '  nBE S l E L  M 
15 GA.  TED E T A 1  1518' 
DIA. 1' STG. CTRS 35XOIA) 
6*x6'x114' S E L  (IJSKI PLATES 
112' STEEL ROO WI TLBBUO(LE 

8' STEEL PIPE YI  114' W PLATE 
(RKL YELO). FILL PIPE MI CONCRm 

1' OIA. STEEL RCU C A E  BOLT IHTO 2' 
0th. HOLE Baa. PROVIDE FREE 
DRAINING HATERIN E L M  WE M E  

24' DIA x 54' CONC. HXWUTlOH 
WI 1 - 84's VERT. AED a4 HaU. TIES 
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! 
30. APPENDIX S. 

i Application for Certificate of Approval 

APPLICATION FOR 
CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL 

I La Vista Building Design Criteria Review 
I 

f 
Project Name: Submittal Date: 

Address of Site: Zoning District: 
I 

Name of OwnerManager's Representative: Title: 

Address: Phone: 

Name of Designer's Firm or Studio: 

Address: Phone: 

Name of Designer's Representative: Title: 

i Application for : Sign Bldg. Landscaping Lighting 

I Other: 

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY - DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE 

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL 
La Vista Building Design Criteria Review 

This certifies that the "exterior design features" related to the above permit(s) for the site listed 
above have been approved by the City of La Vista, subject to the conditions stipulated in the 
minutes shown below. 

Planning Director 

Date 
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31. APPENDIX T. 

Submittal Requirements 

All exhibits required for the permanent file (noted in the following paragraphs) must be able to 
be reduced to "legal size" (8-112" x 17") by folding, photo reduction, etc. However, larger 
mounting boards, material samples, or other exhibits not meeting this criteria may be used for 
presentation purposes. 

Three (3) black and white prints (one of which shall be colored) of the following required 
drawings shall be submitted to the City for presentation to the Design Review Staff and 
architect. 

An adequate number of color photographs are required to illustrate the existing nature of the 
proposed site, including any existing buildings and other existing features as well as the context 
of the proposed site. Photos may also be used to illustrate installations on other sites that are 
similar to the applicant's proposal. 

A. BUILDING CONSTRUCION, EXTERIOR REMODELING, AND ADDITIONS 
(INCLUDING PARKING LOTS AND LANDSCAPING) SUBMITTAL 
REQUIREMENTS 
1. Site Plan. A site plan is required containing the following information: 

a. Scale and north arrow; 
b. Address of site; 
c. All property and street pavement lines; 
d. Existing and proposed contours; 
e. Gross area of tract stated in square feet; 
f. If parking is involved, show calculations for determining the required number of off- 

street parking spaces as required by the City's zoning ordinance. Give the number of 
spaces actually proposed. Give the maximum number of employees, customers, and 
office vehicles that would be at the facility at any one time; 

g. Proposed ingress and egress to the site, including on-site parking area(s), parking 
stalls, and adjacent streets. Delineate traffic flow with directional arrows and 
indicate the location of direction signs or other motorist's aids (if any); 

h. Calculations for determining the required number of trees to be placed within the 
proposed parking area must be shown, as well as the designation of required buffer 
screens (if any) between the parking area and adjacent property; 
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i. Location of all isolated trees having a diameter of six (6) inches or more. (Tree 
masses may be shown with a diagrammatic outline and a written inventory of 
individual trees included.) 

j. Existing landscaping that will be retained and proposed landscaping shall be 
differentiated and shown on the plan. The type, size, number, and spacing of all 
plantings must be illustrated; 

k. Location of all existing (to remain) and proposed buildings on the site and all 
buildings within fifty (50) feet of the site's boundaries; 

1. Location of all existing (to remain) and proposed lighting standards. 
m. Finished sidewalk locations - in, around and outside of lot. 

2. Elevations. Complete elevations of all proposed construction and related elevations of 
existing structures (if any) are required containing the following information: 
a. Scale; 
b. All signs to be mounted on the elevations; 
c. Designation of the kind, color, and texture of all primary materials to be used. 

3. Material Samples. Material samples are required for all major materials. Sample size 
may not exceed 8-112" x 14". Two sets are required. 

B. FREE-STANDING GROUND SIGNS SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 
1. Site Plan. A site plan is required containing the following information: 

a. Scale and north arrow; 
b. Address of site; 
c. All property and street pavement lines; 
d. Proposed ingress and egress to site, including on-site parking area(s), parking stalls, 

and adjacent streets. Delineate the traffic flow with directional arrows and indicate 
the location of direction signs and other motorist's aids (if any); 

e. Location of existing and proposed landscaping; 
f. Location and height of all buildings on the site and all buildings within fifty (50) feet 

of the site's boundaries; 
g. Location and height of all existing (to remain) and proposed signs on the site. Show 

required setbacks for sign from property lines; 
2. Elevation. An elevation is required of each face of the proposed sign showing the 

following information: 
a. All specifications including size of letters and graphics; 

C. WALL SIGN SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 
1 .  Sign Drawing. A scaled drawing of each face of the proposed wall sign is required 

showing the following information: 
a. All size specifications, including the size of letters and graphics; 
b. Description of sign and frame materials and colors; 

2. Elevation. An elevation drawn to scale of the entire wall of the building to which the 
sign is to be fixed, correctly locating the sign. 

D. LIGHTING SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS 
1. Site Plan. A site plan is required containing the following information: 

a. Scale and north arrow; 
b. Address of site; 
c. All property and street pavement lines; 
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d. Proposed ingress and egress to the site, including on-site parking area(s), parking 
stalls, and adjacent streets; 

e. Existing landscaping that will be retained and proposed landscaping; 
f. Location and height of all existing (to remain) and proposed buildings on the site 

and all buildings within fifty (50) feet of the site's boundaries; 
g. Location of all existing (to remain) and proposed lighting standards, and 

circumference area that will be lighted by each standard. 
2. Lighting Standard Drawing. A scaled drawing of the proposed lighting standard(s) is 

required and should contain the following information: 
a. All size specifications; 
b. Information on lighting intensity (number of watts, isofootcandle diagram, etc.); 
c. Materials, colors. 
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 1/8" = 1'-0"

ES-401

ELECTRICAL ENLARGED
SITE PLANS

Current Print Description

NATE ENGEL

 1/8" = 1'-0"
C1

NORTH ENTRANCE ENLARGED SITE PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"
A1

SOUTH ENTRANCE ENLARGED SITE PLAN

KEYNOTES - SHEET

# DESCRIPTION

S6 PROVIDE 10' COPPER CLAD GROUND ROD WITH EXOTHERMIC
CONNECTION TO GROUND GRID CONDUCTORS.

S7 PROVIDE 10' COPPER CLAD GROUND ROD WITH EXOTHERMIC
CONNECTION TO GROUND GRID CONDUCTORS AND SYSTEM
TEST WELL.

S8 BARE #4/0 COPPER GROUNDING GRID CONDUCTOR.

S9 BARE #4/0 COPPER GROUNDING ELECTRODE CONDUCTOR
BACK TO MAIN GROUNDING BUS BAR ‘MEGB’ IN ELECTRICAL
ROOM 113.  REFER TO GROUNDING RISER DIAGRAM ON SHEET
E-602 FOR MORE INFORMATION.

MARK DATE DESCRIPTION

Enlarged Site Lighting
and Electrical Plan - 

Entry Link

Exhibit G2



EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED LINK PROPOSED ADDITION

EQUIPMENT SCREEN 
(PS-1)
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MAIN ENTRANCE STAFF ENTRANCE

PUNCHED WINDOW, 
GREEN GLASS (GL-1)

THIN BRICK ON PRECAST 
(BRICK)

PRECAST BASE 
(PRECAST)

PRECAST SILL 
(PRECAST)

ALUMINUM SUN SHADE-AWNING 
(SUN SHADE)

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE MATERIAL 
(ACM)

STOREFRONT,
CLEAR GLASS (GL-2)

FACADE SCREEN -TRELLIS 
(PS-2)

CURTAIN WALL ENTRANCE
CLEAR GLASS (GL-2)

CANOPY SCREEN - ARBOR 
(PS-2)

SQUARE COLUMN 
(PRECAST)
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EQUIPMENT SCREEN 
(PS-1)

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE MATERIAL 
(ACM)

CURTAIN WALL, 
GREEN GLASS (GL-1)

PUNCHED WINDOW, 
GREEN GLASS (GL-1)

THIN BRICK ON PRECAST 
(BRICK)

PRECAST BASE 
(PRECAST)

PRECAST SILL 
(PRECAST)
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FACE BRICK 
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PRECAST CAP 
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(PRECAST)

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE MATERIAL 
(ACM)

SERVICE ENTRANCE SERVICE ENTRANCESERVICE ENTRANCE

CANOPY, ALUMINUM COMPOSITE MATERIAL 
(ACM)

SEE A-204-DR FOR RAMP AND STAIR
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PRECAST SILL 
(PRECAST)

ALUMINUM SUN SHADE-AWNING 
(SUN SHADE)

FACADE SCREEN-TRELLIS 
(PS-2)

ALUMINUM COMPOSITE MATERIAL 
(ACM)

EQUIPMENT SCREEN 
(PS-1)
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PROPOSED ADDITION
LINK ENTRANCE

ENDICOTT CLAY:  GOLDEN BUFF

CUSTOM PRECAST 

AMETCO:  CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM

PS-2

REYNOBOND COLORWELD 300 XL BRIGHT SILVER METALLIC

ACM

VIRACON INSULATING GLASS UNIT:  
#2 GREEN W/ LOW-E COATING, VE2-2M + #1 CLEAR, VE1

GL-1

CENTRIA:  PERFORATED SCREEN WALL, BR5-36, SUNDANCE 
MICA SILVERSMITH

WAUSAU:  AIRFOIL CLEAR ANODIZED ALUMINUM

VIRACON INSULATING GLASS UNIT:
#1 CLEAR W/ LOW-E COATING, VE1-2M + CLEAR, VE1 

GL-1

GL-2
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As indicated

EXHIBIT H

ELEVATIONS &
MATERIALS KEY

Author

 1" = 20'-0"D1 SOUTH ELEVATION (SOUTHPORT PARKWAY)

 1" = 20'-0"B1 NORTH ELEVATION

 1" = 20'-0"A1 EAST ELEVATION
 1" = 20'-0"A4 WEST ELEVATION

BRICK - PRIMARY MATERIAL

PRECAST - SECONDARY MATERIAL

PS-2

ACM - SECONDARY MATERIAL

GL-1

PS-1

SUN SHADE

BUILDING MATERIALS KEY

GL-2

SPECIFIC BUILDING ELEMENT REQUIREMENTS (OPTIONAL)
A.  AWNINGS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SEE ALUMINUM SUN SHADES

B. ARCHES

C. SQUARE COLUMNS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SEE MAIN ENTRANCE

D. PITCHED ROOF

E. ARBORS/PERGOLAS/TRELLISES . . . . . . . . . . . SEE FACADE SCREENS AND MAIN ENTRANCE CANOPY

F. SITE FURNITURE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . SEE SITE DRAWINGS AND PERSPECTIVES









MARK DATE DESCRIPTION






























































	17 CD Securities America - Amend PUD 12.19.17.pdf
	Item __B__




